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CHAPTER NUMBER ORDER

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2003–418 H 35–E GB 10/21/2003 Governor/One–time Stay 
2003–419 S 8–E GPC 11/03/2003 Public Records & Meetings 
2003–420 S 6–E GBC 11/03/2003 Biomedical Research Institution 
2003–421 H 5–E GT 07/01/2004 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
2003–422 S 14–E GBC 11/12/2003 Workers’ Compensation 
2003–423 S 18–E GBC 11/12/2003 Phosphate Mining 
2003–424 S 22–E GB 11/12/2003 Florida Education Finance Program 
2003–425 H 23–E GB 11/12/2003 Engineering 
2003–426 H 43–E GB 11/12/2003 Lottery/Unclaimed Prize Money 
2004–1 S 2000 GBC 03/11/2004* Florida KidCare Program 
2004–2 S 2002 GBC 03/11/2004* Health Care Initiatives 
2004–3 S 282 GB 03/29/2004 Negotiable Instruments 
2004–4 S 1532 GR 06/29/2004 Official Florida Statutes 
2004–5 S 1534 GR 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 
2004–6 S 1536 GR 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 
2004–7 S 1538 GR 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 
2004–8 H 103 GB 07/01/2004 Medicinal Drug Prescriptions 
2004–9 H 317 GB 03/29/2004 Public Records Requirement/

Exemption 
2004–10 H 539 GB 07/01/2004 Developments of Regional Impact 
2004–11 S 192 GBC 10/01/2004 Magistrates & Masters 
2004–12 H 129 GB 04/06/2004* Emergency Elevator Access 
2004–13 H 325 GB 04/06/2004 Mobile Home Parks 
2004–14 S 118 GBC 07/01/2004 Officer Cheryl Seiden Act 
2004–15 H 347 GB Contingent* Florida Inland Navigation District 
2004–16 H 989 GB 04/14/2004 Environmental Protection/WMD 
2004–17 H 495 GB 07/01/2004 Protective Injunctions 
2004–18 H 511 GB 07/01/2004 Neighborhood Crime Watch Programs
2004–19 H 529 GB 04/24/2004 Deeds or Conveyances of Real Estate 
2004–20 H 1335 GB 07/01/2004 Vehicle Emergency Lights/Wreckers 
2004–21 H 251 GB 04/27/2004 Firefighter & Police Pensions 
2004–22 H 1861 GB 07/01/2004 Ad Valorem Tax Forms/Local Officials
2004–23 H 941 GB 07/01/2004 Greyhound Adoption 
2004–24 S 204 GBC 07/01/2004 Burial Rights/Purchase Records 
2004–25 S 1294 GBC 05/11/2004 Florida Pharmacy Act 
2004–26 S 1738 GBC 05/11/2004 Tax Liens/Homestead Exemptions 
2004–27 S 2488 GBC 05/11/2004* Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund 
2004–28 S 2496 GPC 05/11/2004 Military Installations/Pub. Rec. 
2004–29 H 11 GB 07/01/2004 Motor Vehicle Title Certificates 
2004–30 H 221 GB 05/11/2004 Self–murder 
2004–31 H 457 GB 05/11/2004 Lowry Park Zoo 
2004–32 H 635 GB 05/11/2004 Child/Recreation Programs/Pub. Rec. 
2004–33 H 1743 GB 05/11/2004 Constitutional Amendments 
2004–34 H 1787 GB 07/01/2004 Name Change Petitions 
2004–35 H 1833 GB 07/01/2004 Surplus State–Owned Land/Pub. Rec. 
2004–36 S 96 GBC 07/01/2004 Citrus Dept./Fla. Citrus Commission 
2004–37 S 162 GBC 05/12/2004 Land Development Regulations/Local 
2004–38 S 226 GB 05/12/2004 Law Enforcement Fair Defense Act 
2004–39 S 284 GBC 07/01/2004 Video Voyeurism 
2004–40 S 338 GBC 07/01/2004 Brownfield Loan Guarantees 
2004–41 S 340 GBC 05/12/2004 School Code Rewrite Corrections 
2004–42 S 364 GBC 05/12/2004 Accelerated HS Graduation Program 
2004–43 S 464 GPC 10/01/2004 Employees/Medical Facilities/OGSR 
2004–44 S 468 GP 10/01/2004 Hospital Board Meeting/OGSR 
2004–45 S 532 GBC 05/12/2004 Good Samaritan Act 
2004–46 S 712 GPC 10/01/2004 Business Records/Eminent Domain/

OGSR 
2004–47 S 1060 GBC 07/01/2004 Support 
2004–48 S 1162 GPC 10/01/2004 Wireless 911 Board Info./OGSR 
2004–49 S 1572 GBC 05/12/2004 Child Care Personnel Training 
2004–50 S 1626 GP 10/01/2004 Archival Material/Pub. Rec. 
2004–51 S 1684 GB 05/12/2004 DOC Employees/Additional

Employment 
2004–52 S 2484 GB 05/12/2004 Citrus Canker 
2004–53 S 2832 GB 05/12/2004 Water Mgmt. District/Plans/Reports 
2004–54 H 1121 GB 05/12/2004 Volunteers/Free Clinics/Health Care 
2004–55 S 120 GB 10/01/2004 Sexual Offenders 
2004–56 S 1156 GBC 05/13/2004 Sport Shooting & Training Ranges 
2004–57 S 2306 GBC 05/13/2004 Radiologists Performing

Mammograms 
2004–58 S 2714 GB 07/01/2004 Radio Transmission/Unauthorized 
2004–59 H 155 GB 05/13/2004 Firearm Records 
2004–60 H 869 GB 07/01/2004* Adjudication of Guilt 
2004–61 H 1313 GB 07/01/2004 Illegal Use of Nets 
2004–62 H 1737 GB 10/01/2004 Motor Vehicle Records/HSMV/Pub.

Rec. 
2004–63 S 2184 GBC 07/01/2004 Student Achievement 
2004–64 H 1307 GB 07/01/2004 Agricultural & Migrant Labor 
2004–65 S 1770 GBC 05/17/2004 Beef Market Development Act 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2004–66 S 2264 GBC 05/17/2004 Discretionary Sales Surtaxes 
2004–67 S 44 GBC 05/20/2004 DNA Evidence 
2004–68 S 122 GB 07/01/2004 Instructional Materials/K–12 
2004–69 S 538 GBC 05/20/2004 Stacy Young Act 
2004–70 S 702 GPC 07/01/2004 Patient Safety Data/Pub. Rec. 
2004–71 S 1650 GBC 07/01/2004 State Financial Matters/FRS 
2004–72 S 2736 GBC 07/01/2004 Taking of Fish & Shellfish 
2004–73 H 237 GB 05/20/2004 Taxation/Sales Tax & Gasoline Tax 
2004–74 H 1613 GB 05/20/2004 Vessel Safety 
2004–75 S 276 GB 07/01/2004 Safe Harbor Haven, Inc./Vessels 
2004–76 S 562 GBC 07/01/2004 Electrical/Alarm System Contracting 
2004–77 S 1070 GBC 05/21/2004 Natural Gas Companies 
2004–78 S 1430 GB 07/01/2004 Law Enforcement/Correctional Officer
2004–79 S 1620 GB 05/21/2004 Firearms/Sale & Delivery 
2004–80 S 1728 GB 07/01/2004 Condos & Cooperatives/Handrails 
2004–81 S 1774 GB 05/21/2004 Sexual Predators & Offenders/Records
2004–82 S 1926 GBC 07/01/2004 Workers’ Compensation 
2004–83 S 1934 GBC 07/01/2004 State Vehicles/Law Enforcement 
2004–84 S 2132 GB 07/01/2004 Construction Industries Fund 
2004–85 S 2562 GBC 05/21/2004 Money Transmitters 
2004–86 S 2704 GPC 07/01/2004 Identity of Child/Pub. Rec. 
2004–87 S 2720 GBC 07/01/2004 Public Accountancy 
2004–88 H 333 GB 05/21/2004 Civil Liability/Food Consumption 
2004–89 H 639 GB 05/21/2004 Insurance Guaranty Associations 
2004–90 H 679 GB 05/21/2004 Sales Representatives/Commissions 
2004–91 H 1127 GB 05/21/2004 Preserving Florida’s History 
2004–92 H 1457 GB 05/21/2004 Practice of Surveying & Mapping 
2004–93 H 1807 GB 05/21/2004 Burglary 
2004–94 H 1831 GB 07/01/2004 Limitation of Action/Sexual Offenses 
2004–95 S 348 GPC 07/01/2004 Personal ID Information/Pub. Rec. 
2004–96 S 444 GBC 07/01/2004 Abrogating Offensive Place Names 
2004–97 S 716 GT 11/04/2004 Executive Branch Lobby Registration 
2004–98 S 718 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Leg. Branch 
2004–99 S 720 GT 11/04/2004 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
2004–100 S 722 GT 11/04/2004 Invasive Plant Control TF/DEP 
2004–101 S 724 GT 11/04/2004 Air Pollution Control TF/DEP 
2004–102 S 726 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Coastal Protection TF/DEP 
2004–103 S 728 GT 11/04/2004 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
2004–104 S 730 GT 07/01/2004 Ecosystem Mgmt. & Restoration TF 
2004–105 S 732 GT 11/04/2004 Inland Protection Trust Fund/DEP 
2004–106 S 736 GT 11/04/2004 Internal Improvement Trust Fund/

DEP 
2004–107 S 738 GT 11/04/2004 Nonmandatory Land Reclamation TF/

DEP 
2004–108 S 740 GT 11/04/2004 Solid Waste Management TF/DEP 
2004–109 S 742 GT 11/04/2004 State Park Trust Fund/DEP 
2004–110 S 744 GT 11/04/2004 Water Management Lands TF/DEP 
2004–111 S 746 GT 11/04/2004 Water Quality Assurance TF/DEP 
2004–112 S 748 GT 07/01/2004 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF/DEP 
2004–113 S 750 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
2004–114 S 752 GT 11/04/2004 Agricultural Law Enforcement TF 
2004–115 S 754 GT 11/04/2004 Citrus Inspection Trust Fund 
2004–116 S 756 GT 11/04/2004 Contracts & Grants Trust Fund 
2004–117 S 758 GT 11/04/2004 Division of Licensing Trust Fund 
2004–118 S 760 GT 11/04/2004 General Inspection Trust Fund 
2004–119 S 764 GT 07/01/2004 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
2004–120 S 766 GT 11/04/2004 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
2004–121 S 768 GT 11/04/2004 Incidental Trust Fund 
2004–122 S 770 GT 11/04/2004 Market Trade Show Trust Fund 
2004–123 S 772 GT 11/04/2004 Market Improvements Working Cap.

TF 
2004–124 S 774 GT 11/04/2004 Plant Industry Trust Fund 
2004–125 S 776 GT 11/04/2004 Pest Control Trust Fund 
2004–126 S 778 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Quarter Horse Racing Promotion 
2004–127 S 780 GT 11/04/2004 Relocation & Construction Trust

Fund 
2004–128 S 782 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Saltwater Products Promotion 
2004–129 S 784 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
2004–130 S 786 GT 11/04/2004 Viticulture Trust Fund 
2004–131 S 788 GT 11/04/2004 Agricultural Promotional Campaign

TF 
2004–132 S 790 GT 07/01/2004 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
2004–133 S 792 GTC 11/04/2004 Bond Fee TF/Bond Finance Division 
2004–134 S 794 GTC 11/04/2004 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
2004–135 S 796 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
2004–136 S 806 GT 11/04/2004 Cigarette Tax Collection TF/DBPR 
2004–137 S 816 GT 11/04/2004 Unclaimed Property Trust Fund 
2004–138 S 818 GTC 11/04/2004 State Risk Management Trust Fund 
2004–139 S 822 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Use of State Lands TF 
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2004–140 S 826 GT 11/04/2004 Preneed Funeral Contract Consumer
TF 

2004–141 S 828 GT 11/04/2004 Miscellaneous Deduction Restoration 
2004–142 S 830 GT 11/04/2004 Rehabilitation Admin. Expense Fund 
2004–143 S 832 GT 11/04/2004 Treasurer’s Admin. & Investment TF 
2004–144 S 834 GT 11/04/2004 "Trust Funds––no title" Trust Fund 
2004–145 S 840 GT 11/04/2004 Special Disability TF 
2004–146 S 842 GT 11/04/2004 Public Deposits TF/Financial Svcs. 
2004–147 S 844 GTC 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
2004–148 S 854 GTC 11/04/2004 Securities Guaranty Fund 
2004–149 S 856 GTC 11/04/2004 Chief Financial Officer’s TF 
2004–150 S 862 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Grants TF/Veterans’ Affairs 
2004–151 S 864 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Veterans 
2004–152 S 866 GT 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
2004–153 S 868 GT 11/04/2004 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
2004–154 S 870 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. World War II Veterans Memorial
2004–155 S 874 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/CFS Dept. 
2004–156 S 876 GT 11/04/2004 Alcohol, Drug Abuse, & Mental

Health 
2004–157 S 878 GT 11/04/2004 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.
2004–158 S 880 GT 11/04/2004 Children & Adolescents Sub. Abuse 
2004–159 S 884 GT 11/04/2004 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
2004–160 S 886 GT 11/04/2004 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
2004–161 S 888 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
2004–162 S 890 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
2004–163 S 892 GT 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
2004–164 S 894 GT 11/04/2004 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
2004–165 S 896 GT 11/04/2004 Social Services Block Grant TF 
2004–166 S 898 GT 11/04/2004 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
2004–167 S 900 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–168 S 902 GT 11/04/2004 DOH Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund 
2004–169 S 904 GT 11/04/2004 County Health Department TF/DOH 
2004–170 S 906 GT 11/04/2004 Donations Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–171 S 908 GT 11/04/2004 Florida Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF 
2004–172 S 910 GT 11/04/2004 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
2004–173 S 912 GT 11/04/2004 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–174 S 914 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–175 S 916 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
2004–176 S 918 GT 11/04/2004 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
2004–177 S 920 GT 11/04/2004 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury TF/DOH 
2004–178 S 922 GT 11/04/2004 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
2004–179 S 924 GT 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
2004–180 S 926 GT 11/04/2004 Planning & Evaluation TF/DOH 
2004–181 S 928 GT 11/04/2004 Preventive Health Services TF/DOH 
2004–182 S 930 GT 11/04/2004 Radiation Protection TF/DOH 
2004–183 S 932 GT 11/04/2004 Social Services Block Grant TF 
2004–184 S 934 GT 11/04/2004 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–185 S 936 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
2004–186 S 938 GT 11/04/2004 Tobacco Settlement TF/Elderly 
2004–187 S 940 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
2004–188 S 942 GT 07/01/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Elderly 
2004–189 S 944 GT 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
2004–190 S 946 GT 11/04/2004 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
2004–191 S 948 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
2004–192 S 950 GT 11/04/2004 AHCA Tobacco Settlement TF 
2004–193 S 952 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
2004–194 S 954 GT 11/04/2004 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
2004–195 S 956 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Organ & Tissue Donor Education
2004–196 S 958 GT 11/04/2004 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 
2004–197 S 960 GT 11/04/2004 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
2004–198 S 962 GT 11/04/2004 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
2004–199 S 968 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
2004–200 S 984 GT 11/04/2004 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
2004–201 S 986 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
2004–202 S 990 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Small Cities Community Dev. 
2004–203 S 992 GT 11/04/2004 Community Services Block Grant TF 
2004–204 S 996 GT 11/04/2004 Emergency Management TF/DCA 
2004–205 S 998 GT 11/04/2004 Florida Communities Trust Fund/

DCA 
2004–206 S 1006 GT 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
2004–207 S 1010 GT 11/04/2004 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance
2004–208 S 1012 GT 11/04/2004 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
2004–209 S 1014 GT 11/04/2004 Federal Emergency Management

Program 
2004–210 S 1016 GT 11/04/2004 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
2004–211 S 1020 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
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2004–212 S 1028 GT 11/04/2004 Welfare Transition Trust Fund 
2004–213 S 1030 GT 11/04/2004 Revolving TF/Workforce Innovation 
2004–214 S 1032 GT 11/04/2004 Special Employment Security Admin. 
2004–215 S 1034 GT 11/04/2004 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit

Acct. 
2004–216 S 1036 GT 11/04/2004 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing

Acct. 
2004–217 S 1038 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/Legal Affairs 
2004–218 S 1044 GT 11/04/2004 Forfeiture & Investigative Support 
2004–219 S 1046 GT 11/04/2004 Operating Trust Fund/Law

Enforcement 
2004–220 S 1050 GTC 07/01/2004 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
2004–221 S 1054 GT 11/04/2004 Public Records Modernization TF 
2004–222 S 1056 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Endowment for Vocational

Rehab. 
2004–223 S 1096 GBC 07/01/2004 Korean War Veterans/HS Diploma 
2004–224 S 1236 GT 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
2004–225 S 1242 GT 11/04/2004 Rape Crisis Program TF/DOH 
2004–226 S 1244 GT 11/04/2004 Florida Center for Nursing TF/DOH 
2004–227 S 1246 GT 11/04/2004 Nursing Student Loan Forgiveness

TF 
2004–228 S 1364 GBC 05/25/2004 Governor’s Medal of Merit 
2004–229 S 1434 GT 11/04/2004 Quality of Long–Term Care TF/AHCA
2004–230 S 1604 GBC 05/25/2004 Military Affairs 
2004–231 S 1690 GT 07/01/2004 Trust Fund Terminations 
2004–232 S 2566 GBC 07/01/2004 Absentee Ballots 
2004–233 S 2574 GB 07/01/2004 Electronic Mail Communications Act 
2004–234 S 2644 GTC 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
2004–235 S 2646 GTC 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
2004–236 H 1009 GB 05/25/2004 Prohibited Landlord Practices/Flags 
2004–237 H 1183 GB 05/25/2004 Unemployment Comp./Military

Spouses 
2004–238 H 1757 GB 07/01/2004 Carey Baker Freedom Flag Act 
2004–239 H 1841 GB 07/01/2004 Budget Stabilization Fund 
2004–240 H 1847 GB 07/01/2004 Capital Collateral Regional Counsel 
2004–241 H 1851 GB 07/01/2004 Juvenile Offenders/Cost of Care 
2004–242 H 1855 GB 07/01/2004 Economic Development 
2004–243 H 1857 GB 07/01/2004 Governmental Organization 
2004–244 H 1859 GB 07/01/2004 State Executive Aircraft Pool 
2004–245 H 1863 GB 07/01/2004 Health 
2004–246 H 1865 GB 07/01/2004 Elderly Affairs Dept. 
2004–247 H 1869 GB 07/01/2004 Administrative Hearings Division 
2004–248 H 1875 GB 07/01/2004* State Correctional Facilities 
2004–249 H 1877 GB 07/01/2004 Fla. Crime Laboratory Council 
2004–250 H 1879 GB 07/01/2004 Agric. Equipment/State Purchase 
2004–251 H 1881 GT 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
2004–252 S 2346 GBC 07/01/2004* Advertising Campaign Exposure Act 
2004–253 S 3006 GPC 05/26/2004 Electronic Filings/Pub. Rec. 
2004–254 H 1853 GB 07/01/2004 Citrus Canker Trees/Removal 
2004–255 S 354 GBC 05/27/2004 Middle Grades Reform Act 
2004–256 S 1118 GBC 07/01/2004 Lauren Book Protection Act 
2004–257 S 2480 GBC 07/01/2004 Agricultural Equipment 
2004–258 S 124 GBC 05/28/2004 Domestic Security Initiatives Chief 
2004–259 S 1762 GBC 07/01/2004 Trauma Care 
2004–260 S 1782 GBC 07/01/2004* Public Guardianship Act 
2004–261 S 1820 GBC 05/28/2004 Domestic Security 
2004–262 S 1826 GB 05/28/2004 Corporate Income Tax/Revenue Code 
2004–263 S 2564 GBC 10/01/2004 Juvenile Detention 
2004–264 S 2820 GBC 07/01/2004 Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm. 
2004–265 S 2962 GBC 07/01/2004* State Judicial System 
2004–266 H 1251 GB 07/01/2004* Workers’ Comp./Underwriting Plan 
2004–267 H 1823 GB 07/01/2004* Developmental Services/Mental

Health 
2004–268 H 1835 GB 07/01/2004* Appropriations 
2004–269 H 1837 GB 07/01/2004* Appropriations Implementing Bill 
2004–270 H 1843 GB 07/01/2004* Health Care 
2004–271 H 1867 GB 07/01/2004 Education Funding 
2004–272 S 184 GBC 07/01/2004 Student Discipline & School Safety 
2004–273 S 222 GBC 07/01/2004 Delivery of Written Legal Notice 
2004–274 S 262 GBC 06/10/2004 Tourism 
2004–275 S 324 GB 07/01/2004 Driver’s Licenses/HSMV 
2004–276 S 678 GBC 10/01/2004 Assault/Battery on Sports Official 
2004–277 S 1000 GT 11/04/2004 Local Government Housing Trust

Fund 
2004–278 S 1002 GT 11/04/2004 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
2004–279 S 1208 GBC 06/10/2004 Timeshare Plans 
2004–280 S 1266 GTC 07/01/2004 Water Management Lands Trust

Fund 
2004–281 S 1270 GTC 07/01/2004 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund 
2004–282 S 1278 GTC 07/01/2004 Biomedical Research Trust Fund/

DOH 
2004–283 S 1414 GBC 06/10/2004 Mobile & Manufactured Homes 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2004–284 S 1530 GBC 07/01/2004 Cosmetology 
2004–285 S 1596 GB 10/01/2004 Frivolous Actions/Filed by Prisoner 
2004–286 S 1768 GB 10/01/2004 Possession/Firearms/Felon/Delinquent
2004–287 S 1776 GB 10/01/2004 Unauthorized Practice of Law 
2004–288 S 1790 GBC 07/01/2004 Paintball/Governmental Liability 
2004–289 S 1792 GB 07/01/2004 Criminal Justice Standards Comm. 
2004–290 S 1828 GB 06/10/2004 Home–invasion Robbery 
2004–291 S 1970 GBC 07/01/2004 Mediation Alternatives/Judicial 
2004–292 S 2026 GBC 07/01/2004 Professions Regulation/DBPR 
2004–293 S 2230 GBC 07/01/2004 FRS/Payroll Contribution Rates 
2004–294 S 2276 GB 07/01/2004 Professional Geology 
2004–295 S 2986 GBC 06/10/2004 Education Personnel 
2004–296 H 213 GB 07/01/2004 Surplus State Lands/Disposition 
2004–297 H 1629 GB 07/01/2004* Affordable Health Care 
2004–298 S 1062 GBC 06/15/2004 Health Care Facilities 
2004–299 S 476 GBC 06/17/2004* Respiratory Therapy Regulation 
2004–300 S 490 GBC 07/01/2004 Dental Licensure 
2004–301 S 528 GBC 10/01/2005* Funeral & Cemetery Industry 
2004–302 S 606 GTC 07/01/2004 Child Advocacy Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
2004–303 S 626 GBC 07/01/2004 Anesthesiologist Assistants 
2004–304 S 674 GP 10/01/2004 Home Medical Equipment Provider/

OGSR 
2004–305 S 708 GBC 06/17/2004 Local Government Accountability 
2004–306 S 804 GT 11/04/2004 Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco TF/

DBPR 
2004–307 S 808 GT 11/04/2004 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund/

DBPR 
2004–308 S 824 GT 11/04/2004 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
2004–309 S 838 GT 11/04/2004 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
2004–310 S 846 GTC 11/04/2004 Anti–Fraud Trust Fund 
2004–311 S 848 GTC 11/04/2004 Financial Institutions’ Reg. TF 
2004–312 S 852 GTC 11/04/2004 Regulatory Trust Fund 
2004–313 S 966 GT 11/04/2004 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
2004–314 S 974 GT 11/04/2004 Library Services TF/Dept. of State 
2004–315 S 978 GT 11/04/2004 Elections Operating Trust Fund 
2004–316 S 980 GT 11/04/2004 Historical Resources Operating TF 
2004–317 S 994 GT 11/04/2004 Energy Consumption TF/DCA 
2004–318 S 1022 GT 11/04/2004 Child Care & Development Trust

Fund 
2004–319 S 1024 GT 11/04/2004 Displaced Homemaker Trust Fund 
2004–320 S 1026 GT 11/04/2004 Employment Security Administration 
2004–321 S 1088 GBC 01/01/2005 HMO Provider Contracts 
2004–322 S 1090 GBC 06/17/2004 Apprenticeship Training 
2004–323 S 1240 GT 11/04/2004 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
2004–324 S 1358 GBC 07/01/2004* Enterprise Zones 
2004–325 S 1590 GBC 07/01/2004 Primary/Comprehensive Stroke

Centers 
2004–326 S 1692 GT 11/04/2004 Financial Institutions’ TF/DFS 
2004–327 S 1694 GT 11/04/2004 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
2004–328 S 1824 GBC 07/01/2004 Veterinary Prescription Drugs 
2004–329 S 2138 GBC 07/01/2004 Jessie Trice Cancer Prevention 
2004–330 S 2648 GT 11/04/2004 Regulatory Trust Fund 
2004–331 S 2918 GBC 06/17/2004* Deaf & Blind School 
2004–332 H 419 GB 06/17/2004 Engineering 
2004–333 H 1989 GB 07/01/2004 Juvenile Justice Education 
2004–334 S 160 GBC 06/18/2004* Child Support 
2004–335 S 1678 GPC 10/01/2004 Public Records 
2004–336 S 1922 GBC 06/18/2004 Water & Wastewater Utilities 
2004–337 S 2020 GBC 07/01/2004 Specialty License Plates 
2004–338 S 2372 GBC 07/01/2004 Physical Fitness & Health 
2004–339 S 2826 GPC 06/18/2004 Insurance Claim Data/Pub. Rec. 
2004–340 S 2960 GBC 07/01/2004 Banking 
2004–341 H 599 GB 07/01/2004 Stolen Property 
2004–342 H 1899 GB 07/01/2004 Construction Defects 
2004–343 S 540 GBC 07/01/2004 Manatee Protection 
2004–344 S 1064 GBC 07/01/2004 Medicaid 
2004–345 S 1184 GBC 10/01/2004 Condominium & Community

Association 
2004–346 S 1212 GBC 07/01/2004 School Buses/Tax Levy 
2004–347 S 1250 GBC 06/23/2004 Employee Benefits 
2004–348 S 1376 GBC 06/23/2004 Habitual Misdemeanor Offenders 
2004–349 S 2444 GBC 01/01/2005 Property Tax 
2004–350 S 2448 GBC 07/01/2004 Public Health 
2004–351 S 2682 GBC 07/01/2004 Credit Counseling Services 
2004–352 S 2810 GB 06/23/2004 University Student Athletic Fees 
2004–353 S 2984 GBC 06/23/2004* Condo & Community Associations 
2004–354 S 3000 GBC 07/01/2004 Charter Schools 
2004–355 S 3010 GB 06/23/2004 Retired Teachers/Reemployment 
2004–356 H 723 GB 07/01/2004 Foster Care Services 
2004–357 H 769 GB 07/01/2004 Career Education 
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2004–358 H 951 GB 07/01/2004 Human & Machine Cognition/Pub.
Rec. 

2004–359 S 206 GBC 06/24/2004 Council for Deaf & Hard of Hearing 
2004–360 S 300 GB 07/01/2004 Employees of Public Schools 
2004–361 S 466 GPC 10/01/2004 Statewide Guardianship Office/OGSR 
2004–362 S 512 GBC 06/24/2004 Independent Living Transition Svcs. 
2004–363 S 858 GTC 07/01/2004 Welfare Transition Trust Fund/DOH 
2004–364 S 860 GTC 07/01/2004 Welfare Transition TF/CFS Dept. 
2004–365 S 1178 GBC 07/01/2004 Florida Healthy People 2010 Program
2004–366 S 1456 GBC 06/24/2004 Transportation 
2004–367 S 1748 GBC 06/24/2004 Multiservice Senior Centers 
2004–368 S 1764 GBC 07/01/2004 Donated Firefighting Equipment 
2004–369 S 1928 GBC 07/01/2004 Movie Theaters/Recording Devices 
2004–370 S 2038 GBC 07/01/2004* Insurance 
2004–371 S 2054 GBC 07/01/2004 Sexual Predators & Offenders 
2004–372 S 2188 GBC 07/01/2004 Land Development 
2004–373 S 2336 GBC 07/01/2004 Probation & Community Control 
2004–374 S 2588 GBC 07/01/2004 Insurance 
2004–375 S 2666 GBC 06/24/2004 Landlords & Tenants 
2004–376 S 2674 GBC 01/01/2005 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
2004–377 S 2696 GBC 10/01/2004 Insurance/Public Construction 
2004–378 S 2718 GB 06/24/2004 Business Corp. Act/Shareholders 
2004–379 S 2762 GBC 07/01/2004 Driving Under Influence 
2004–380 S 2894 GBC 07/01/2004 Mental Health & Vocational Rehab 
2004–381 H 293 GB 06/24/2004 Water Resources 
2004–382 S 182 GB 07/01/2004 Certificates of Need 
2004–383 H 329 GB 07/01/2004 Certificates of Need 
2004–384 S 1214 GBC 07/01/2004 Wekiva Parkway & Protection Act 
2004–385 S 700 GBC 01/01/2005* Mental Health 
2004–386 S 1226 GBC 06/30/2004 Long–term–care Service Delivery 
2004–387 S 1372 GBC 07/01/2004 Internet Pharmacies 
2004–388 H 295 GB 07/01/2004 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
2004–389 S 2046 GB 07/01/2004 Adoption 
2004–390 S 2994 GBC 07/01/2004* Financial Services Department 
2004–391 S 1962 GB 10/01/2004 Human & Sex Trafficking 
2004–392 H 9 GB 05/13/2004 Road & Bridge Designations 
2004–393 S 2862 LB 06/17/2004 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
2004–394 S 3110 LB 06/23/2004 Hardee Co. Economic Dev. Authority 
2004–395 S 3172 LB 06/18/2004 Transportation Facilities/Impact Fee 
2004–396 S 3182 LB 06/17/2004 Children’s Services Council 
2004–397 S 3202 LB 06/17/2004 South Broward Hospital District 
2004–398 H 401 LB 06/17/2004 Escambia County Utilities Authority 
2004–399 H 403 LB 06/17/2004 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
2004–400 H 413 LB 06/17/2004 Parrish Fire District/Manatee Co. 
2004–401 H 449 LB 06/17/2004 Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
2004–402 H 465 LB 06/17/2004 Haines City Water Control District 
2004–403 H 489 LB 06/17/2004 Construction Licensing Board 
2004–404 H 601 LB 06/18/2004 Palm Beach County Sheriff

Employees 
2004–405 H 625 LB 06/17/2004 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
2004–406 H 629 LB 06/17/2004 Daytona Beach Downtown

Development 
2004–407 H 631 LB 06/17/2004 St. Lucie Co. Fire District 
2004–408 H 683 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Davidson/Volusia Co. 
2004–409 H 711 LB 06/17/2004 St. Lucie County Erosion District 
2004–410 H 733 LB 06/17/2004 Loxahatchee Groves Water Control 
2004–411 H 749 LB 06/17/2004 Sheriff’s Office/Pension Benefits 
2004–412 H 765 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Bronwen Dodd 
2004–413 H 771 LB 06/17/2004 Columbia Co. Sheriff’s Office 
2004–414 H 785 LB 10/01/2004 Performance Bonds/Construction 
2004–415 H 823 LB 06/17/2004 Lakeland Downtown Development

Auth. 
2004–416 H 825 LB 06/17/2004 Lakeland/Mayor & City

Commissioners 
2004–417 H 827 LB 06/23/2004 Meadow Pointe/Community

Development 
2004–418 H 831 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Ryan Besancon 
2004–419 H 833 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Amanda Johnson 
2004–420 H 835 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Smith/Hughes/Truitt 
2004–421 H 837 LB 06/17/2004* West Volusia Hospital Authority 
2004–422 H 919 LB 06/17/2004 Escambia Co. Civil Service System 
2004–423 H 923 LB Contingent* Big Cypress Stewardship District 
2004–424 H 925 LB 06/17/2004 Collier County 
2004–425 H 927 LB 06/17/2004* Collier Mosquito Control District 
2004–426 H 929 LC 06/17/2004 Relief/Haiders/Broward Co. 
2004–427 H 961 LB 06/17/2004 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
2004–428 H 963 LB 06/17/2004 Hillsborough Co. School District 
2004–429 H 971 LB 06/17/2004 Jacksonville/Employee Pensions 
2004–430 H 987 LB 06/17/2004 Monopoly Water Utilities/Pasco Co. 
2004–431 H 1023 LB 01/01/2005 Tampa Pension Fund/Hillsborough

Co. 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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2004–432 H 1091 LB 06/10/2004 City of Weeki Wachee/Hernando Co. 
2004–433 H 1145 LB 06/17/2004 East Naples Fire Control District 
2004–434 H 1151 LB 07/01/2004 City of Melbourne/Corporate Limits 
2004–435 H 1159 LB 06/17/2004 Tallahassee–Leon County Civic

Center 
2004–436 H 1227 LB 07/01/2004 Collier Co./Charitable Hospital 
2004–437 H 1277 LB 06/17/2004 City of Jacksonville/Duval County 
2004–438 H 1369 LB 06/17/2004 West Palm Beach/Palm Beach Co. 
2004–439 H 1381 LB 06/17/2004 Englewood Water District 
2004–440 H 1389 LB 06/17/2004 Coral Springs/Corporate Limits 
2004–441 H 1393 LB 06/17/2004 Broadview Park/Annexation 
2004–442 H 1399 LB 06/17/2004 Twin Lakes North/Annexation 
2004–443 H 1401 LB 06/17/2004 Broward Co./Municipal Elections 
2004–444 H 1407 LB 06/17/2004 Deerfield Beach/Broward Co. 
2004–445 H 1409 LB 06/17/2004 Pompano Beach & Deerfield Beach 
2004–446 H 1411 LB 06/17/2004 Broward County/Corporate Limits 
2004–447 H 1413 LB 06/17/2004 City of Weston/Broward Co. 
2004–448 H 1415 LB 06/17/2004 Cooper City/Southwest Ranches 
2004–449 H 1417 LB 06/17/2004 Broward Co./Pompano Beach 
2004–450 H 1449 LB 06/17/2004 DeSoto Co. Hospital District 
2004–451 H 1453 LB 06/17/2004 North Sumter Co. Hospital District 
2004–452 H 1485 LB 06/17/2004 North Andrews Garden/Broward Co. 

CHAP. BILL TYPE EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

2004–453 H 1487 LB 06/17/2004 Rock Island/Broward Co. 
2004–454 H 1491 LB Contingent West Park Charter/Broward Co. 
2004–455 H 1545 LB 06/17/2004 Monroe Co./Sewage Treatment 
2004–456 H 1567 LB 06/17/2004 West Villages Improvement District 
2004–457 H 1577 LB 06/18/2004 Key Largo Wastewater Treatment

Dist. 
2004–458 H 1599 LB 06/17/2004 Highlands Co. Hospital District 
2004–459 H 1607 LB 06/10/2004 South Broward Drainage District 
2004–460 H 1609 LB 06/17/2004 North Lake Co. Hospital District 
2004–461 H 1625 LB 06/17/2004 Ave Maria Stewardship Community 
2004–462 H 1633 LB 06/17/2004 West Palm Beach Firefighters

Pension 
2004–463 H 1645 LB 06/17/2004 Holley–Navarre Fire District 
2004–464 H 1647 LB 06/17/2004 Jacksonville Airport Authority 
2004–465 H 1649 LB 06/17/2004 Jacksonville Port Authority 
2004–466 H 1669 LB 06/17/2004 Hillsborough Co./Purchases/Goods 
2004–467 H 1671 LB 06/17/2004 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
2004–468 H 1675 LB 06/17/2004 Boca Raton Airport Authority 
2004–469 H 1709 LB 06/17/2004 Coral Springs Improvement District 
2004–470 H 1717 LB 06/17/2004 Upper Captiva Fire Protection Dist. 
2004–471 H 1719 LB 06/17/2004 Boca Grande Fire Control District 
2004–472 H 1747 LB 06/17/2004 Canaveral Port Dist./Brevard Co. 

BILL NUMBER ORDER

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 6–E GBC 2003–420 11/03/2003 Biomedical Research Institution 
S 8–E GPC 2003–419 11/03/2003 Public Records & Meetings 
S 14–E GBC 2003–422 11/12/2003 Workers’ Compensation 
S 18–E GBC 2003–423 11/12/2003 Phosphate Mining 
S 22–E GB 2003–424 11/12/2003 Florida Education Finance Program 
S 44 GBC 2004–67 05/20/2004 DNA Evidence 
S 96 GBC 2004–36 07/01/2004 Citrus Dept./Fla. Citrus Commission 
S 118 GBC 2004–14 07/01/2004 Officer Cheryl Seiden Act 
S 120 GB 2004–55 10/01/2004 Sexual Offenders 
S 122 GB 2004–68 07/01/2004 Instructional Materials/K–12 
S 124 GBC 2004–258 05/28/2004 Domestic Security Initiatives Chief 
S 160 GBC 2004–334 06/18/2004* Child Support 
S 162 GBC 2004–37 05/12/2004 Land Development Regulations/Local 
S 182 GB 2004–382 07/01/2004 Certificates of Need 
S 184 GBC 2004–272 07/01/2004 Student Discipline & School Safety 
S 192 GBC 2004–11 10/01/2004 Magistrates & Masters 
S 204 GBC 2004–24 07/01/2004 Burial Rights/Purchase Records 
S 206 GBC 2004–359 06/24/2004 Council for Deaf & Hard of Hearing 
S 222 GBC 2004–273 07/01/2004 Delivery of Written Legal Notice 
S 226 GB 2004–38 05/12/2004 Law Enforcement Fair Defense Act 
S 262 GBC 2004–274 06/10/2004 Tourism 
S 276 GB 2004–75 07/01/2004 Safe Harbor Haven, Inc./Vessels 
S 282 GB 2004–3 03/29/2004 Negotiable Instruments 
S 284 GBC 2004–39 07/01/2004 Video Voyeurism 
S 300 GB 2004–360 07/01/2004 Employees of Public Schools 
S 324 GB 2004–275 07/01/2004 Driver’s Licenses/HSMV 
S 338 GBC 2004–40 07/01/2004 Brownfield Loan Guarantees 
S 340 GBC 2004–41 05/12/2004 School Code Rewrite Corrections 
S 348 GPC 2004–95 07/01/2004 Personal ID Information/Pub. Rec. 
S 354 GBC 2004–255 05/27/2004 Middle Grades Reform Act 
S 364 GBC 2004–42 05/12/2004 Accelerated HS Graduation Program 
S 444 GBC 2004–96 07/01/2004 Abrogating Offensive Place Names 
S 464 GPC 2004–43 10/01/2004 Employees/Medical Facilities/OGSR 
S 466 GPC 2004–361 10/01/2004 Statewide Guardianship Office/OGSR 
S 468 GP 2004–44 10/01/2004 Hospital Board Meeting/OGSR 
S 476 GBC 2004–299 06/17/2004* Respiratory Therapy Regulation 
S 490 GBC 2004–300 07/01/2004 Dental Licensure 
S 512 GBC 2004–362 06/24/2004 Independent Living Transition Svcs. 
S 528 GBC 2004–301 10/01/2005* Funeral & Cemetery Industry 
S 532 GBC 2004–45 05/12/2004 Good Samaritan Act 
S 538 GBC 2004–69 05/20/2004 Stacy Young Act 
S 540 GBC 2004–343 07/01/2004 Manatee Protection 
S 562 GBC 2004–76 07/01/2004 Electrical/Alarm System Contracting 
S 606 GTC 2004–302 07/01/2004 Child Advocacy Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
S 626 GBC 2004–303 07/01/2004 Anesthesiologist Assistants 
S 674 GP 2004–304 10/01/2004 Home Medical Equipment Provider/

OGSR 
S 678 GBC 2004–276 10/01/2004 Assault/Battery on Sports Official 
S 700 GBC 2004–385 01/01/2005* Mental Health 
S 702 GPC 2004–70 07/01/2004 Patient Safety Data/Pub. Rec. 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 708 GBC 2004–305 06/17/2004 Local Government Accountability 
S 712 GPC 2004–46 10/01/2004 Business Records/Eminent Domain/

OGSR 
S 716 GT 2004–97 11/04/2004 Executive Branch Lobby Registration 
S 718 GT 2004–98 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Leg. Branch 
S 720 GT 2004–99 11/04/2004 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
S 722 GT 2004–100 11/04/2004 Invasive Plant Control TF/DEP 
S 724 GT 2004–101 11/04/2004 Air Pollution Control TF/DEP 
S 726 GT 2004–102 11/04/2004 Fla. Coastal Protection TF/DEP 
S 728 GT 2004–103 11/04/2004 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
S 730 GT 2004–104 07/01/2004 Ecosystem Mgmt. & Restoration TF 
S 732 GT 2004–105 11/04/2004 Inland Protection Trust Fund/DEP 
S 736 GT 2004–106 11/04/2004 Internal Improvement Trust Fund/

DEP 
S 738 GT 2004–107 11/04/2004 Nonmandatory Land Reclamation TF/

DEP 
S 740 GT 2004–108 11/04/2004 Solid Waste Management TF/DEP 
S 742 GT 2004–109 11/04/2004 State Park Trust Fund/DEP 
S 744 GT 2004–110 11/04/2004 Water Management Lands TF/DEP 
S 746 GT 2004–111 11/04/2004 Water Quality Assurance TF/DEP 
S 748 GT 2004–112 07/01/2004 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF/DEP 
S 750 GT 2004–113 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
S 752 GT 2004–114 11/04/2004 Agricultural Law Enforcement TF 
S 754 GT 2004–115 11/04/2004 Citrus Inspection Trust Fund 
S 756 GT 2004–116 11/04/2004 Contracts & Grants Trust Fund 
S 758 GT 2004–117 11/04/2004 Division of Licensing Trust Fund 
S 760 GT 2004–118 11/04/2004 General Inspection Trust Fund 
S 764 GT 2004–119 07/01/2004 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
S 766 GT 2004–120 11/04/2004 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
S 768 GT 2004–121 11/04/2004 Incidental Trust Fund 
S 770 GT 2004–122 11/04/2004 Market Trade Show Trust Fund 
S 772 GT 2004–123 11/04/2004 Market Improvements Working Cap.

TF 
S 774 GT 2004–124 11/04/2004 Plant Industry Trust Fund 
S 776 GT 2004–125 11/04/2004 Pest Control Trust Fund 
S 778 GT 2004–126 11/04/2004 Fla. Quarter Horse Racing Promotion 
S 780 GT 2004–127 11/04/2004 Relocation & Construction Trust

Fund 
S 782 GT 2004–128 11/04/2004 Fla. Saltwater Products Promotion 
S 784 GT 2004–129 11/04/2004 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
S 786 GT 2004–130 11/04/2004 Viticulture Trust Fund 
S 788 GT 2004–131 11/04/2004 Agricultural Promotional Campaign

TF 
S 790 GT 2004–132 07/01/2004 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
S 792 GTC 2004–133 11/04/2004 Bond Fee TF/Bond Finance Division 
S 794 GTC 2004–134 11/04/2004 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
S 796 GT 2004–135 11/04/2004 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
S 804 GT 2004–306 11/04/2004 Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco TF/

DBPR 
S 806 GT 2004–136 11/04/2004 Cigarette Tax Collection TF/DBPR 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 808 GT 2004–307 11/04/2004 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund/
DBPR 

S 816 GT 2004–137 11/04/2004 Unclaimed Property Trust Fund 
S 818 GTC 2004–138 11/04/2004 State Risk Management Trust Fund 
S 822 GT 2004–139 11/04/2004 Federal Use of State Lands TF 
S 824 GT 2004–308 11/04/2004 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
S 826 GT 2004–140 11/04/2004 Preneed Funeral Contract Consumer

TF 
S 828 GT 2004–141 11/04/2004 Miscellaneous Deduction Restoration 
S 830 GT 2004–142 11/04/2004 Rehabilitation Admin. Expense Fund 
S 832 GT 2004–143 11/04/2004 Treasurer’s Admin. & Investment TF 
S 834 GT 2004–144 11/04/2004 "Trust Funds––no title" Trust Fund 
S 838 GT 2004–309 11/04/2004 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
S 840 GT 2004–145 11/04/2004 Special Disability TF 
S 842 GT 2004–146 11/04/2004 Public Deposits TF/Financial Svcs. 
S 844 GTC 2004–147 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
S 846 GTC 2004–310 11/04/2004 Anti–Fraud Trust Fund 
S 848 GTC 2004–311 11/04/2004 Financial Institutions’ Reg. TF 
S 852 GTC 2004–312 11/04/2004 Regulatory Trust Fund 
S 854 GTC 2004–148 11/04/2004 Securities Guaranty Fund 
S 856 GTC 2004–149 11/04/2004 Chief Financial Officer’s TF 
S 858 GTC 2004–363 07/01/2004 Welfare Transition Trust Fund/DOH 
S 860 GTC 2004–364 07/01/2004 Welfare Transition TF/CFS Dept. 
S 862 GT 2004–150 11/04/2004 Federal Grants TF/Veterans’ Affairs 
S 864 GT 2004–151 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Veterans 
S 866 GT 2004–152 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
S 868 GT 2004–153 11/04/2004 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
S 870 GT 2004–154 11/04/2004 Fla. World War II Veterans Memorial
S 874 GT 2004–155 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/CFS Dept. 
S 876 GT 2004–156 11/04/2004 Alcohol, Drug Abuse, & Mental

Health 
S 878 GT 2004–157 11/04/2004 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.
S 880 GT 2004–158 11/04/2004 Children & Adolescents Sub. Abuse 
S 884 GT 2004–159 11/04/2004 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
S 886 GT 2004–160 11/04/2004 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
S 888 GT 2004–161 11/04/2004 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
S 890 GT 2004–162 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
S 892 GT 2004–163 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
S 894 GT 2004–164 11/04/2004 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
S 896 GT 2004–165 11/04/2004 Social Services Block Grant TF 
S 898 GT 2004–166 11/04/2004 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
S 900 GT 2004–167 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
S 902 GT 2004–168 11/04/2004 DOH Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund 
S 904 GT 2004–169 11/04/2004 County Health Department TF/DOH 
S 906 GT 2004–170 11/04/2004 Donations Trust Fund/DOH 
S 908 GT 2004–171 11/04/2004 Florida Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF 
S 910 GT 2004–172 11/04/2004 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
S 912 GT 2004–173 11/04/2004 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
S 914 GT 2004–174 11/04/2004 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
S 916 GT 2004–175 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
S 918 GT 2004–176 11/04/2004 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
S 920 GT 2004–177 11/04/2004 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury TF/DOH 
S 922 GT 2004–178 11/04/2004 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
S 924 GT 2004–179 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
S 926 GT 2004–180 11/04/2004 Planning & Evaluation TF/DOH 
S 928 GT 2004–181 11/04/2004 Preventive Health Services TF/DOH 
S 930 GT 2004–182 11/04/2004 Radiation Protection TF/DOH 
S 932 GT 2004–183 11/04/2004 Social Services Block Grant TF 
S 934 GT 2004–184 11/04/2004 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
S 936 GT 2004–185 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
S 938 GT 2004–186 11/04/2004 Tobacco Settlement TF/Elderly 
S 940 GT 2004–187 11/04/2004 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
S 942 GT 2004–188 07/01/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Elderly 
S 944 GT 2004–189 11/04/2004 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
S 946 GT 2004–190 11/04/2004 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 948 GT 2004–191 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 950 GT 2004–192 11/04/2004 AHCA Tobacco Settlement TF 
S 952 GT 2004–193 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
S 954 GT 2004–194 11/04/2004 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
S 956 GT 2004–195 11/04/2004 Fla. Organ & Tissue Donor Education
S 958 GT 2004–196 11/04/2004 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 
S 960 GT 2004–197 11/04/2004 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
S 962 GT 2004–198 11/04/2004 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
S 966 GT 2004–313 11/04/2004 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
S 968 GT 2004–199 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
S 974 GT 2004–314 11/04/2004 Library Services TF/Dept. of State 
S 978 GT 2004–315 11/04/2004 Elections Operating Trust Fund 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 980 GT 2004–316 11/04/2004 Historical Resources Operating TF 
S 984 GT 2004–200 11/04/2004 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
S 986 GT 2004–201 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
S 990 GT 2004–202 11/04/2004 Fla. Small Cities Community Dev. 
S 992 GT 2004–203 11/04/2004 Community Services Block Grant TF 
S 994 GT 2004–317 11/04/2004 Energy Consumption TF/DCA 
S 996 GT 2004–204 11/04/2004 Emergency Management TF/DCA 
S 998 GT 2004–205 11/04/2004 Florida Communities Trust Fund/

DCA 
S 1000 GT 2004–277 11/04/2004 Local Government Housing Trust

Fund 
S 1002 GT 2004–278 11/04/2004 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
S 1006 GT 2004–206 11/04/2004 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
S 1010 GT 2004–207 11/04/2004 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance
S 1012 GT 2004–208 11/04/2004 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
S 1014 GT 2004–209 11/04/2004 Federal Emergency Management

Program 
S 1016 GT 2004–210 11/04/2004 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
S 1020 GT 2004–211 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
S 1022 GT 2004–318 11/04/2004 Child Care & Development Trust

Fund 
S 1024 GT 2004–319 11/04/2004 Displaced Homemaker Trust Fund 
S 1026 GT 2004–320 11/04/2004 Employment Security Administration 
S 1028 GT 2004–212 11/04/2004 Welfare Transition Trust Fund 
S 1030 GT 2004–213 11/04/2004 Revolving TF/Workforce Innovation 
S 1032 GT 2004–214 11/04/2004 Special Employment Security Admin. 
S 1034 GT 2004–215 11/04/2004 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit

Acct. 
S 1036 GT 2004–216 11/04/2004 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing

Acct. 
S 1038 GT 2004–217 11/04/2004 Administrative TF/Legal Affairs 
S 1044 GT 2004–218 11/04/2004 Forfeiture & Investigative Support 
S 1046 GT 2004–219 11/04/2004 Operating Trust Fund/Law

Enforcement 
S 1050 GTC 2004–220 07/01/2004 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
S 1054 GT 2004–221 11/04/2004 Public Records Modernization TF 
S 1056 GT 2004–222 11/04/2004 Fla. Endowment for Vocational

Rehab. 
S 1060 GBC 2004–47 07/01/2004 Support 
S 1062 GBC 2004–298 06/15/2004 Health Care Facilities 
S 1064 GBC 2004–344 07/01/2004 Medicaid 
S 1070 GBC 2004–77 05/21/2004 Natural Gas Companies 
S 1088 GBC 2004–321 01/01/2005 HMO Provider Contracts 
S 1090 GBC 2004–322 06/17/2004 Apprenticeship Training 
S 1096 GBC 2004–223 07/01/2004 Korean War Veterans/HS Diploma 
S 1118 GBC 2004–256 07/01/2004 Lauren Book Protection Act 
S 1156 GBC 2004–56 05/13/2004 Sport Shooting & Training Ranges 
S 1162 GPC 2004–48 10/01/2004 Wireless 911 Board Info./OGSR 
S 1178 GBC 2004–365 07/01/2004 Florida Healthy People 2010 Program
S 1184 GBC 2004–345 10/01/2004 Condominium & Community

Association 
S 1208 GBC 2004–279 06/10/2004 Timeshare Plans 
S 1212 GBC 2004–346 07/01/2004 School Buses/Tax Levy 
S 1214 GBC 2004–384 07/01/2004 Wekiva Parkway & Protection Act 
S 1226 GBC 2004–386 06/30/2004 Long–term–care Service Delivery 
S 1236 GT 2004–224 11/04/2004 Administrative Trust Fund 
S 1240 GT 2004–323 11/04/2004 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
S 1242 GT 2004–225 11/04/2004 Rape Crisis Program TF/DOH 
S 1244 GT 2004–226 11/04/2004 Florida Center for Nursing TF/DOH 
S 1246 GT 2004–227 11/04/2004 Nursing Student Loan Forgiveness

TF 
S 1250 GBC 2004–347 06/23/2004 Employee Benefits 
S 1266 GTC 2004–280 07/01/2004 Water Management Lands Trust

Fund 
S 1270 GTC 2004–281 07/01/2004 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund 
S 1278 GTC 2004–282 07/01/2004 Biomedical Research Trust Fund/

DOH 
S 1294 GBC 2004–25 05/11/2004 Florida Pharmacy Act 
S 1358 GBC 2004–324 07/01/2004* Enterprise Zones 
S 1364 GBC 2004–228 05/25/2004 Governor’s Medal of Merit 
S 1372 GBC 2004–387 07/01/2004 Internet Pharmacies 
S 1376 GBC 2004–348 06/23/2004 Habitual Misdemeanor Offenders 
S 1414 GBC 2004–283 06/10/2004 Mobile & Manufactured Homes 
S 1430 GB 2004–78 07/01/2004 Law Enforcement/Correctional Officer
S 1434 GT 2004–229 11/04/2004 Quality of Long–Term Care TF/AHCA
S 1456 GBC 2004–366 06/24/2004 Transportation 
S 1530 GBC 2004–284 07/01/2004 Cosmetology 
S 1532 GR 2004–4 06/29/2004 Official Florida Statutes 
S 1534 GR 2004–5 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 
S 1536 GR 2004–6 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 
S 1538 GR 2004–7 06/29/2004 Florida Statutes 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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S 1572 GBC 2004–49 05/12/2004 Child Care Personnel Training 
S 1590 GBC 2004–325 07/01/2004 Primary/Comprehensive Stroke

Centers 
S 1596 GB 2004–285 10/01/2004 Frivolous Actions/Filed by Prisoner 
S 1604 GBC 2004–230 05/25/2004 Military Affairs 
S 1620 GB 2004–79 05/21/2004 Firearms/Sale & Delivery 
S 1626 GP 2004–50 10/01/2004 Archival Material/Pub. Rec. 
S 1650 GBC 2004–71 07/01/2004 State Financial Matters/FRS 
S 1678 GPC 2004–335 10/01/2004 Public Records 
S 1684 GB 2004–51 05/12/2004 DOC Employees/Additional

Employment 
S 1690 GT 2004–231 07/01/2004 Trust Fund Terminations 
S 1692 GT 2004–326 11/04/2004 Financial Institutions’ TF/DFS 
S 1694 GT 2004–327 11/04/2004 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
S 1728 GB 2004–80 07/01/2004 Condos & Cooperatives/Handrails 
S 1738 GBC 2004–26 05/11/2004 Tax Liens/Homestead Exemptions 
S 1748 GBC 2004–367 06/24/2004 Multiservice Senior Centers 
S 1762 GBC 2004–259 07/01/2004 Trauma Care 
S 1764 GBC 2004–368 07/01/2004 Donated Firefighting Equipment 
S 1768 GB 2004–286 10/01/2004 Possession/Firearms/Felon/Delinquent
S 1770 GBC 2004–65 05/17/2004 Beef Market Development Act 
S 1774 GB 2004–81 05/21/2004 Sexual Predators & Offenders/Records
S 1776 GB 2004–287 10/01/2004 Unauthorized Practice of Law 
S 1782 GBC 2004–260 07/01/2004* Public Guardianship Act 
S 1790 GBC 2004–288 07/01/2004 Paintball/Governmental Liability 
S 1792 GB 2004–289 07/01/2004 Criminal Justice Standards Comm. 
S 1820 GBC 2004–261 05/28/2004 Domestic Security 
S 1824 GBC 2004–328 07/01/2004 Veterinary Prescription Drugs 
S 1826 GB 2004–262 05/28/2004 Corporate Income Tax/Revenue Code 
S 1828 GB 2004–290 06/10/2004 Home–invasion Robbery 
S 1922 GBC 2004–336 06/18/2004 Water & Wastewater Utilities 
S 1926 GBC 2004–82 07/01/2004 Workers’ Compensation 
S 1928 GBC 2004–369 07/01/2004 Movie Theaters/Recording Devices 
S 1934 GBC 2004–83 07/01/2004 State Vehicles/Law Enforcement 
S 1962 GB 2004–391 10/01/2004 Human & Sex Trafficking 
S 1970 GBC 2004–291 07/01/2004 Mediation Alternatives/Judicial 
S 2000 GBC 2004–1 03/11/2004* Florida KidCare Program 
S 2002 GBC 2004–2 03/11/2004* Health Care Initiatives 
S 2020 GBC 2004–337 07/01/2004 Specialty License Plates 
S 2026 GBC 2004–292 07/01/2004 Professions Regulation/DBPR 
S 2038 GBC 2004–370 07/01/2004* Insurance 
S 2046 GB 2004–389 07/01/2004 Adoption 
S 2054 GBC 2004–371 07/01/2004 Sexual Predators & Offenders 
S 2132 GB 2004–84 07/01/2004 Construction Industries Fund 
S 2138 GBC 2004–329 07/01/2004 Jessie Trice Cancer Prevention 
S 2184 GBC 2004–63 07/01/2004 Student Achievement 
S 2188 GBC 2004–372 07/01/2004 Land Development 
S 2230 GBC 2004–293 07/01/2004 FRS/Payroll Contribution Rates 
S 2264 GBC 2004–66 05/17/2004 Discretionary Sales Surtaxes 
S 2276 GB 2004–294 07/01/2004 Professional Geology 
S 2306 GBC 2004–57 05/13/2004 Radiologists Performing

Mammograms 
S 2336 GBC 2004–373 07/01/2004 Probation & Community Control 
S 2346 GBC 2004–252 07/01/2004* Advertising Campaign Exposure Act 
S 2372 GBC 2004–338 07/01/2004 Physical Fitness & Health 
S 2444 GBC 2004–349 01/01/2005 Property Tax 
S 2448 GBC 2004–350 07/01/2004 Public Health 
S 2480 GBC 2004–257 07/01/2004 Agricultural Equipment 
S 2484 GB 2004–52 05/12/2004 Citrus Canker 
S 2488 GBC 2004–27 05/11/2004* Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund 
S 2496 GPC 2004–28 05/11/2004 Military Installations/Pub. Rec. 
S 2562 GBC 2004–85 05/21/2004 Money Transmitters 
S 2564 GBC 2004–263 10/01/2004 Juvenile Detention 
S 2566 GBC 2004–232 07/01/2004 Absentee Ballots 
S 2574 GB 2004–233 07/01/2004 Electronic Mail Communications Act 
S 2588 GBC 2004–374 07/01/2004 Insurance 
S 2644 GTC 2004–234 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
S 2646 GTC 2004–235 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
S 2648 GT 2004–330 11/04/2004 Regulatory Trust Fund 
S 2666 GBC 2004–375 06/24/2004 Landlords & Tenants 
S 2674 GBC 2004–376 01/01/2005 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
S 2682 GBC 2004–351 07/01/2004 Credit Counseling Services 
S 2696 GBC 2004–377 10/01/2004 Insurance/Public Construction 
S 2704 GPC 2004–86 07/01/2004 Identity of Child/Pub. Rec. 
S 2714 GB 2004–58 07/01/2004 Radio Transmission/Unauthorized 
S 2718 GB 2004–378 06/24/2004 Business Corp. Act/Shareholders 
S 2720 GBC 2004–87 07/01/2004 Public Accountancy 
S 2736 GBC 2004–72 07/01/2004 Taking of Fish & Shellfish 
S 2762 GBC 2004–379 07/01/2004 Driving Under Influence 
S 2810 GB 2004–352 06/23/2004 University Student Athletic Fees 
S 2820 GBC 2004–264 07/01/2004 Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm. 
S 2826 GPC 2004–339 06/18/2004 Insurance Claim Data/Pub. Rec. 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

S 2832 GB 2004–53 05/12/2004 Water Mgmt. District/Plans/Reports 
S 2862 LB 2004–393 06/17/2004 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
S 2894 GBC 2004–380 07/01/2004 Mental Health & Vocational Rehab 
S 2918 GBC 2004–331 06/17/2004* Deaf & Blind School 
S 2960 GBC 2004–340 07/01/2004 Banking 
S 2962 GBC 2004–265 07/01/2004* State Judicial System 
S 2984 GBC 2004–353 06/23/2004* Condo & Community Associations 
S 2986 GBC 2004–295 06/10/2004 Education Personnel 
S 2994 GBC 2004–390 07/01/2004* Financial Services Department 
S 3000 GBC 2004–354 07/01/2004 Charter Schools 
S 3006 GPC 2004–253 05/26/2004 Electronic Filings/Pub. Rec. 
S 3010 GB 2004–355 06/23/2004 Retired Teachers/Reemployment 
S 3110 LB 2004–394 06/23/2004 Hardee Co. Economic Dev. Authority 
S 3172 LB 2004–395 06/18/2004 Transportation Facilities/Impact Fee 
S 3182 LB 2004–396 06/17/2004 Children’s Services Council 
S 3202 LB 2004–397 06/17/2004 South Broward Hospital District 
H 5–E GT 2003–421 07/01/2004 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
H 9 GB 2004–392 05/13/2004 Road & Bridge Designations 
H 11 GB 2004–29 07/01/2004 Motor Vehicle Title Certificates 
H 23–E GB 2003–425 11/12/2003 Engineering 
H 35–E GB 2003–418 10/21/2003 Governor/One–time Stay 
H 43–E GB 2003–426 11/12/2003 Lottery/Unclaimed Prize Money 
H 103 GB 2004–8 07/01/2004 Medicinal Drug Prescriptions 
H 129 GB 2004–12 04/06/2004* Emergency Elevator Access 
H 155 GB 2004–59 05/13/2004 Firearm Records 
H 213 GB 2004–296 07/01/2004 Surplus State Lands/Disposition 
H 221 GB 2004–30 05/11/2004 Self–murder 
H 237 GB 2004–73 05/20/2004 Taxation/Sales Tax & Gasoline Tax 
H 251 GB 2004–21 04/27/2004 Firefighter & Police Pensions 
H 293 GB 2004–381 06/24/2004 Water Resources 
H 295 GB 2004–388 07/01/2004 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
H 317 GB 2004–9 03/29/2004 Public Records Requirement/

Exemption 
H 325 GB 2004–13 04/06/2004 Mobile Home Parks 
H 329 GB 2004–383 07/01/2004 Certificates of Need 
H 333 GB 2004–88 05/21/2004 Civil Liability/Food Consumption 
H 347 GB 2004–15 Contingent* Florida Inland Navigation District 
H 401 LB 2004–398 06/17/2004 Escambia County Utilities Authority 
H 403 LB 2004–399 06/17/2004 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
H 413 LB 2004–400 06/17/2004 Parrish Fire District/Manatee Co. 
H 419 GB 2004–332 06/17/2004 Engineering 
H 449 LB 2004–401 06/17/2004 Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
H 457 GB 2004–31 05/11/2004 Lowry Park Zoo 
H 465 LB 2004–402 06/17/2004 Haines City Water Control District 
H 489 LB 2004–403 06/17/2004 Construction Licensing Board 
H 495 GB 2004–17 07/01/2004 Protective Injunctions 
H 511 GB 2004–18 07/01/2004 Neighborhood Crime Watch Programs
H 529 GB 2004–19 04/24/2004 Deeds or Conveyances of Real Estate 
H 539 GB 2004–10 07/01/2004 Developments of Regional Impact 
H 599 GB 2004–341 07/01/2004 Stolen Property 
H 601 LB 2004–404 06/18/2004 Palm Beach County Sheriff

Employees 
H 625 LB 2004–405 06/17/2004 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
H 629 LB 2004–406 06/17/2004 Daytona Beach Downtown

Development 
H 631 LB 2004–407 06/17/2004 St. Lucie Co. Fire District 
H 635 GB 2004–32 05/11/2004 Child/Recreation Programs/Pub. Rec. 
H 639 GB 2004–89 05/21/2004 Insurance Guaranty Associations 
H 679 GB 2004–90 05/21/2004 Sales Representatives/Commissions 
H 683 LC 2004–408 06/17/2004 Relief/Davidson/Volusia Co. 
H 711 LB 2004–409 06/17/2004 St. Lucie County Erosion District 
H 723 GB 2004–356 07/01/2004 Foster Care Services 
H 733 LB 2004–410 06/17/2004 Loxahatchee Groves Water Control 
H 749 LB 2004–411 06/17/2004 Sheriff’s Office/Pension Benefits 
H 765 LC 2004–412 06/17/2004 Relief/Bronwen Dodd 
H 769 GB 2004–357 07/01/2004 Career Education 
H 771 LB 2004–413 06/17/2004 Columbia Co. Sheriff’s Office 
H 785 LB 2004–414 10/01/2004 Performance Bonds/Construction 
H 823 LB 2004–415 06/17/2004 Lakeland Downtown Development

Auth. 
H 825 LB 2004–416 06/17/2004 Lakeland/Mayor & City

Commissioners 
H 827 LB 2004–417 06/23/2004 Meadow Pointe/Community

Development 
H 831 LC 2004–418 06/17/2004 Relief/Ryan Besancon 
H 833 LC 2004–419 06/17/2004 Relief/Amanda Johnson 
H 835 LC 2004–420 06/17/2004 Relief/Smith/Hughes/Truitt 
H 837 LB 2004–421 06/17/2004* West Volusia Hospital Authority 
H 869 GB 2004–60 07/01/2004* Adjudication of Guilt 
H 919 LB 2004–422 06/17/2004 Escambia Co. Civil Service System 
H 923 LB 2004–423 Contingent* Big Cypress Stewardship District 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE



FLORIDA LEGISLATURE–REGULAR SESSION–2004 25

CHAPTER NUMBER/EFFECTIVE DATE REPORT

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 925 LB 2004-424 06/17/2004 Collier County 
H 927 LB 2004–425 06/17/2004* Collier Mosquito Control District 
H 929 LC 2004–426 06/17/2004 Relief/Haiders/Broward Co. 
H 941 GB 2004–23 07/01/2004 Greyhound Adoption 
H 951 GB 2004–358 07/01/2004 Human & Machine Cognition/Pub.

Rec. 
H 961 LB 2004–427 06/17/2004 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
H 963 LB 2004–428 06/17/2004 Hillsborough Co. School District 
H 971 LB 2004–429 06/17/2004 Jacksonville/Employee Pensions 
H 987 LB 2004–430 06/17/2004 Monopoly Water Utilities/Pasco Co. 
H 989 GB 2004–16 04/14/2004 Environmental Protection/WMD 
H 1009 GB 2004–236 05/25/2004 Prohibited Landlord Practices/Flags 
H 1023 LB 2004–431 01/01/2005 Tampa Pension Fund/Hillsborough

Co. 
H 1091 LB 2004–432 06/10/2004 City of Weeki Wachee/Hernando Co. 
H 1121 GB 2004–54 05/12/2004 Volunteers/Free Clinics/Health Care 
H 1127 GB 2004–91 05/21/2004 Preserving Florida’s History 
H 1145 LB 2004–433 06/17/2004 East Naples Fire Control District 
H 1151 LB 2004–434 07/01/2004 City of Melbourne/Corporate Limits 
H 1159 LB 2004–435 06/17/2004 Tallahassee–Leon County Civic

Center 
H 1183 GB 2004–237 05/25/2004 Unemployment Comp./Military

Spouses 
H 1227 LB 2004–436 07/01/2004 Collier Co./Charitable Hospital 
H 1251 GB 2004–266 07/01/2004* Workers’ Comp./Underwriting Plan 
H 1277 LB 2004–437 06/17/2004 City of Jacksonville/Duval County 
H 1307 GB 2004–64 07/01/2004 Agricultural & Migrant Labor 
H 1313 GB 2004–61 07/01/2004 Illegal Use of Nets 
H 1335 GB 2004–20 07/01/2004 Vehicle Emergency Lights/Wreckers 
H 1369 LB 2004–438 06/17/2004 West Palm Beach/Palm Beach Co. 
H 1381 LB 2004–439 06/17/2004 Englewood Water District 
H 1389 LB 2004–440 06/17/2004 Coral Springs/Corporate Limits 
H 1393 LB 2004–441 06/17/2004 Broadview Park/Annexation 
H 1399 LB 2004–442 06/17/2004 Twin Lakes North/Annexation 
H 1401 LB 2004–443 06/17/2004 Broward Co./Municipal Elections 
H 1407 LB 2004–444 06/17/2004 Deerfield Beach/Broward Co. 
H 1409 LB 2004–445 06/17/2004 Pompano Beach & Deerfield Beach 
H 1411 LB 2004–446 06/17/2004 Broward County/Corporate Limits 
H 1413 LB 2004–447 06/17/2004 City of Weston/Broward Co. 
H 1415 LB 2004–448 06/17/2004 Cooper City/Southwest Ranches 
H 1417 LB 2004–449 06/17/2004 Broward Co./Pompano Beach 
H 1449 LB 2004–450 06/17/2004 DeSoto Co. Hospital District 
H 1453 LB 2004–451 06/17/2004 North Sumter Co. Hospital District 
H 1457 GB 2004–92 05/21/2004 Practice of Surveying & Mapping 
H 1485 LB 2004–452 06/17/2004 North Andrews Garden/Broward Co. 
H 1487 LB 2004–453 06/17/2004 Rock Island/Broward Co. 
H 1491 LB 2004–454 Contingent West Park Charter/Broward Co. 
H 1545 LB 2004–455 06/17/2004 Monroe Co./Sewage Treatment 
H 1567 LB 2004–456 06/17/2004 West Villages Improvement District 

BILL TYPE CHAP. EFFECTIVE MINI−TITLE
NO. NO. DATE

H 1577 LB 2004–457 06/18/2004 Key Largo Wastewater Treatment
Dist. 

H 1599 LB 2004–458 06/17/2004 Highlands Co. Hospital District 
H 1607 LB 2004–459 06/10/2004 South Broward Drainage District 
H 1609 LB 2004–460 06/17/2004 North Lake Co. Hospital District 
H 1613 GB 2004–74 05/20/2004 Vessel Safety 
H 1625 LB 2004–461 06/17/2004 Ave Maria Stewardship Community 
H 1629 GB 2004–297 07/01/2004* Affordable Health Care 
H 1633 LB 2004–462 06/17/2004 West Palm Beach Firefighters

Pension 
H 1645 LB 2004–463 06/17/2004 Holley–Navarre Fire District 
H 1647 LB 2004–464 06/17/2004 Jacksonville Airport Authority 
H 1649 LB 2004–465 06/17/2004 Jacksonville Port Authority 
H 1669 LB 2004–466 06/17/2004 Hillsborough Co./Purchases/Goods 
H 1671 LB 2004–467 06/17/2004 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
H 1675 LB 2004–468 06/17/2004 Boca Raton Airport Authority 
H 1709 LB 2004–469 06/17/2004 Coral Springs Improvement District 
H 1717 LB 2004–470 06/17/2004 Upper Captiva Fire Protection Dist. 
H 1719 LB 2004–471 06/17/2004 Boca Grande Fire Control District 
H 1737 GB 2004–62 10/01/2004 Motor Vehicle Records/HSMV/Pub.

Rec. 
H 1743 GB 2004–33 05/11/2004 Constitutional Amendments 
H 1747 LB 2004–472 06/17/2004 Canaveral Port Dist./Brevard Co. 
H 1757 GB 2004–238 07/01/2004 Carey Baker Freedom Flag Act 
H 1787 GB 2004–34 07/01/2004 Name Change Petitions 
H 1807 GB 2004–93 05/21/2004 Burglary 
H 1823 GB 2004–267 07/01/2004* Developmental Services/Mental

Health 
H 1831 GB 2004–94 07/01/2004 Limitation of Action/Sexual Offenses 
H 1833 GB 2004–35 07/01/2004 Surplus State–Owned Land/Pub. Rec. 
H 1835 GB 2004–268 07/01/2004* Appropriations 
H 1837 GB 2004–269 07/01/2004* Appropriations Implementing Bill 
H 1841 GB 2004–239 07/01/2004 Budget Stabilization Fund 
H 1843 GB 2004–270 07/01/2004* Health Care 
H 1847 GB 2004–240 07/01/2004 Capital Collateral Regional Counsel 
H 1851 GB 2004–241 07/01/2004 Juvenile Offenders/Cost of Care 
H 1853 GB 2004–254 07/01/2004 Citrus Canker Trees/Removal 
H 1855 GB 2004–242 07/01/2004 Economic Development 
H 1857 GB 2004–243 07/01/2004 Governmental Organization 
H 1859 GB 2004–244 07/01/2004 State Executive Aircraft Pool 
H 1861 GB 2004–22 07/01/2004 Ad Valorem Tax Forms/Local Officials
H 1863 GB 2004–245 07/01/2004 Health 
H 1865 GB 2004–246 07/01/2004 Elderly Affairs Dept. 
H 1867 GB 2004–271 07/01/2004 Education Funding 
H 1869 GB 2004–247 07/01/2004 Administrative Hearings Division 
H 1875 GB 2004–248 07/01/2004* State Correctional Facilities 
H 1877 GB 2004–249 07/01/2004 Fla. Crime Laboratory Council 
H 1879 GB 2004–250 07/01/2004 Agric. Equipment/State Purchase 
H 1881 GT 2004–251 07/01/2004 Trust Funds 
H 1899 GB 2004–342 07/01/2004 Construction Defects 
H 1989 GB 2004–333 07/01/2004 Juvenile Justice Education 

EFFECTIVE DATE ORDER

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

10/21/2003 H 35–E GB 2003–418 Governor/One–time Stay 
11/03/2003 S 6–E GBC 2003–420 Biomedical Research Institution 
11/03/2003 S 8–E GPC 2003–419 Public Records & Meetings 
11/12/2003 S 14–E GBC 2003–422 Workers’ Compensation 
11/12/2003 S 18–E GBC 2003–423 Phosphate Mining 
11/12/2003 S 22–E GB 2003–424 Florida Education Finance Program 
11/12/2003 H 23–E GB 2003–425 Engineering 
11/12/2003 H 43–E GB 2003–426 Lottery/Unclaimed Prize Money 
03/11/2004* S 2000 GBC 2004–1 Florida KidCare Program 
03/11/2004* S 2002 GBC 2004–2 Health Care Initiatives 
03/29/2004 S 282 GB 2004–3 Negotiable Instruments 
03/29/2004 H 317 GB 2004–9 Public Records Requirement/

Exemption 
04/06/2004* H 129 GB 2004–12 Emergency Elevator Access 
04/06/2004 H 325 GB 2004–13 Mobile Home Parks 
04/14/2004 H 989 GB 2004–16 Environmental Protection/WMD 
04/24/2004 H 529 GB 2004–19 Deeds or Conveyances of Real Estate 
04/27/2004 H 251 GB 2004–21 Firefighter & Police Pensions 
05/11/2004 S 1294 GBC 2004–25 Florida Pharmacy Act 
05/11/2004 S 1738 GBC 2004–26 Tax Liens/Homestead Exemptions 
05/11/2004* S 2488 GBC 2004–27 Florida Hurricane Catastrophe Fund 
05/11/2004 S 2496 GPC 2004–28 Military Installations/Pub. Rec. 
05/11/2004 H 221 GB 2004–30 Self–murder 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

05/11/2004 H 457 GB 2004–31 Lowry Park Zoo 
05/11/2004 H 635 GB 2004–32 Child/Recreation Programs/Pub. Rec. 
05/11/2004 H 1743 GB 2004–33 Constitutional Amendments 
05/12/2004 S 162 GBC 2004–37 Land Development Regulations/Local 
05/12/2004 S 226 GB 2004–38 Law Enforcement Fair Defense Act 
05/12/2004 S 340 GBC 2004–41 School Code Rewrite Corrections 
05/12/2004 S 364 GBC 2004–42 Accelerated HS Graduation Program 
05/12/2004 S 532 GBC 2004–45 Good Samaritan Act 
05/12/2004 S 1572 GBC 2004–49 Child Care Personnel Training 
05/12/2004 S 1684 GB 2004–51 DOC Employees/Additional

Employment 
05/12/2004 S 2484 GB 2004–52 Citrus Canker 
05/12/2004 S 2832 GB 2004–53 Water Mgmt. District/Plans/Reports 
05/12/2004 H 1121 GB 2004–54 Volunteers/Free Clinics/Health Care 
05/13/2004 S 1156 GBC 2004–56 Sport Shooting & Training Ranges 
05/13/2004 S 2306 GBC 2004–57 Radiologists Performing

Mammograms 
05/13/2004 H 9 GB 2004–392 Road & Bridge Designations 
05/13/2004 H 155 GB 2004–59 Firearm Records 
05/17/2004 S 1770 GBC 2004–65 Beef Market Development Act 
05/17/2004 S 2264 GBC 2004–66 Discretionary Sales Surtaxes 
05/20/2004 S 44 GBC 2004–67 DNA Evidence 
05/20/2004 S 538 GBC 2004–69 Stacy Young Act 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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05/20/2004 H 237 GB 2004–73 Taxation/Sales Tax & Gasoline Tax 
05/20/2004 H 1613 GB 2004–74 Vessel Safety 
05/21/2004 S 1070 GBC 2004–77 Natural Gas Companies 
05/21/2004 S 1620 GB 2004–79 Firearms/Sale & Delivery 
05/21/2004 S 1774 GB 2004–81 Sexual Predators & Offenders/Records
05/21/2004 S 2562 GBC 2004–85 Money Transmitters 
05/21/2004 H 333 GB 2004–88 Civil Liability/Food Consumption 
05/21/2004 H 639 GB 2004–89 Insurance Guaranty Associations 
05/21/2004 H 679 GB 2004–90 Sales Representatives/Commissions 
05/21/2004 H 1127 GB 2004–91 Preserving Florida’s History 
05/21/2004 H 1457 GB 2004–92 Practice of Surveying & Mapping 
05/21/2004 H 1807 GB 2004–93 Burglary 
05/25/2004 S 1364 GBC 2004–228 Governor’s Medal of Merit 
05/25/2004 S 1604 GBC 2004–230 Military Affairs 
05/25/2004 H 1009 GB 2004–236 Prohibited Landlord Practices/Flags 
05/25/2004 H 1183 GB 2004–237 Unemployment Comp./Military

Spouses 
05/26/2004 S 3006 GPC 2004–253 Electronic Filings/Pub. Rec. 
05/27/2004 S 354 GBC 2004–255 Middle Grades Reform Act 
05/28/2004 S 124 GBC 2004–258 Domestic Security Initiatives Chief 
05/28/2004 S 1820 GBC 2004–261 Domestic Security 
05/28/2004 S 1826 GB 2004–262 Corporate Income Tax/Revenue Code 
06/10/2004 S 262 GBC 2004–274 Tourism 
06/10/2004 S 1208 GBC 2004–279 Timeshare Plans 
06/10/2004 S 1414 GBC 2004–283 Mobile & Manufactured Homes 
06/10/2004 S 1828 GB 2004–290 Home–invasion Robbery 
06/10/2004 S 2986 GBC 2004–295 Education Personnel 
06/10/2004 H 1091 LB 2004–432 City of Weeki Wachee/Hernando Co. 
06/10/2004 H 1607 LB 2004–459 South Broward Drainage District 
06/15/2004 S 1062 GBC 2004–298 Health Care Facilities 
06/17/2004* S 476 GBC 2004–299 Respiratory Therapy Regulation 
06/17/2004 S 708 GBC 2004–305 Local Government Accountability 
06/17/2004 S 1090 GBC 2004–322 Apprenticeship Training 
06/17/2004 S 2862 LB 2004–393 Lake Region Lakes Management Dist.
06/17/2004* S 2918 GBC 2004–331 Deaf & Blind School 
06/17/2004 S 3182 LB 2004–396 Children’s Services Council 
06/17/2004 S 3202 LB 2004–397 South Broward Hospital District 
06/17/2004 H 401 LB 2004–398 Escambia County Utilities Authority 
06/17/2004 H 403 LB 2004–399 Southern Manatee Fire & Rescue

Dist. 
06/17/2004 H 413 LB 2004–400 Parrish Fire District/Manatee Co. 
06/17/2004 H 419 GB 2004–332 Engineering 
06/17/2004 H 449 LB 2004–401 Sarasota–Manatee Airport Authority 
06/17/2004 H 465 LB 2004–402 Haines City Water Control District 
06/17/2004 H 489 LB 2004–403 Construction Licensing Board 
06/17/2004 H 625 LB 2004–405 Charlotte Co. Airport Authority 
06/17/2004 H 629 LB 2004–406 Daytona Beach Downtown

Development 
06/17/2004 H 631 LB 2004–407 St. Lucie Co. Fire District 
06/17/2004 H 683 LC 2004–408 Relief/Davidson/Volusia Co. 
06/17/2004 H 711 LB 2004–409 St. Lucie County Erosion District 
06/17/2004 H 733 LB 2004–410 Loxahatchee Groves Water Control 
06/17/2004 H 749 LB 2004–411 Sheriff’s Office/Pension Benefits 
06/17/2004 H 765 LC 2004–412 Relief/Bronwen Dodd 
06/17/2004 H 771 LB 2004–413 Columbia Co. Sheriff’s Office 
06/17/2004 H 823 LB 2004–415 Lakeland Downtown Development

Auth. 
06/17/2004 H 825 LB 2004–416 Lakeland/Mayor & City

Commissioners 
06/17/2004 H 831 LC 2004–418 Relief/Ryan Besancon 
06/17/2004 H 833 LC 2004–419 Relief/Amanda Johnson 
06/17/2004 H 835 LC 2004–420 Relief/Smith/Hughes/Truitt 
06/17/2004* H 837 LB 2004–421 West Volusia Hospital Authority 
06/17/2004 H 919 LB 2004–422 Escambia Co. Civil Service System 
06/17/2004 H 925 LB 2004–424 Collier County 
06/17/2004* H 927 LB 2004–425 Collier Mosquito Control District 
06/17/2004 H 929 LC 2004–426 Relief/Haiders/Broward Co. 
06/17/2004 H 961 LB 2004–427 Pension Fund/Firefighters & Police 
06/17/2004 H 963 LB 2004–428 Hillsborough Co. School District 
06/17/2004 H 971 LB 2004–429 Jacksonville/Employee Pensions 
06/17/2004 H 987 LB 2004–430 Monopoly Water Utilities/Pasco Co. 
06/17/2004 H 1145 LB 2004–433 East Naples Fire Control District 
06/17/2004 H 1159 LB 2004–435 Tallahassee–Leon County Civic

Center 
06/17/2004 H 1277 LB 2004–437 City of Jacksonville/Duval County 
06/17/2004 H 1369 LB 2004–438 West Palm Beach/Palm Beach Co. 
06/17/2004 H 1381 LB 2004–439 Englewood Water District 
06/17/2004 H 1389 LB 2004–440 Coral Springs/Corporate Limits 
06/17/2004 H 1393 LB 2004–441 Broadview Park/Annexation 
06/17/2004 H 1399 LB 2004–442 Twin Lakes North/Annexation 
06/17/2004 H 1401 LB 2004–443 Broward Co./Municipal Elections 
06/17/2004 H 1407 LB 2004–444 Deerfield Beach/Broward Co. 

EFFEC. BILL TYPE CHAP. MINI−TITLE
DATE NO. NO.

06/17/2004 H 1409 LB 2004–445 Pompano Beach & Deerfield Beach 
06/17/2004 H 1411 LB 2004–446 Broward County/Corporate Limits 
06/17/2004 H 1413 LB 2004–447 City of Weston/Broward Co. 
06/17/2004 H 1415 LB 2004–448 Cooper City/Southwest Ranches 
06/17/2004 H 1417 LB 2004–449 Broward Co./Pompano Beach 
06/17/2004 H 1449 LB 2004–450 DeSoto Co. Hospital District 
06/17/2004 H 1453 LB 2004–451 North Sumter Co. Hospital District 
06/17/2004 H 1485 LB 2004–452 North Andrews Garden/Broward Co. 
06/17/2004 H 1487 LB 2004–453 Rock Island/Broward Co. 
06/17/2004 H 1545 LB 2004–455 Monroe Co./Sewage Treatment 
06/17/2004 H 1567 LB 2004–456 West Villages Improvement District 
06/17/2004 H 1599 LB 2004–458 Highlands Co. Hospital District 
06/17/2004 H 1609 LB 2004–460 North Lake Co. Hospital District 
06/17/2004 H 1625 LB 2004–461 Ave Maria Stewardship Community 
06/17/2004 H 1633 LB 2004–462 West Palm Beach Firefighters

Pension 
06/17/2004 H 1645 LB 2004–463 Holley–Navarre Fire District 
06/17/2004 H 1647 LB 2004–464 Jacksonville Airport Authority 
06/17/2004 H 1649 LB 2004–465 Jacksonville Port Authority 
06/17/2004 H 1669 LB 2004–466 Hillsborough Co./Purchases/Goods 
06/17/2004 H 1671 LB 2004–467 N. Palm Beach Co. Improvement Dist.
06/17/2004 H 1675 LB 2004–468 Boca Raton Airport Authority 
06/17/2004 H 1709 LB 2004–469 Coral Springs Improvement District 
06/17/2004 H 1717 LB 2004–470 Upper Captiva Fire Protection Dist. 
06/17/2004 H 1719 LB 2004–471 Boca Grande Fire Control District 
06/17/2004 H 1747 LB 2004–472 Canaveral Port Dist./Brevard Co. 
06/18/2004* S 160 GBC 2004–334 Child Support 
06/18/2004 S 1922 GBC 2004–336 Water & Wastewater Utilities 
06/18/2004 S 2826 GPC 2004–339 Insurance Claim Data/Pub. Rec. 
06/18/2004 S 3172 LB 2004–395 Transportation Facilities/Impact Fee 
06/18/2004 H 601 LB 2004–404 Palm Beach County Sheriff

Employees 
06/18/2004 H 1577 LB 2004–457 Key Largo Wastewater Treatment

Dist. 
06/23/2004 S 1250 GBC 2004–347 Employee Benefits 
06/23/2004 S 1376 GBC 2004–348 Habitual Misdemeanor Offenders 
06/23/2004 S 2810 GB 2004–352 University Student Athletic Fees 
06/23/2004* S 2984 GBC 2004–353 Condo & Community Associations 
06/23/2004 S 3010 GB 2004–355 Retired Teachers/Reemployment 
06/23/2004 S 3110 LB 2004–394 Hardee Co. Economic Dev. Authority 
06/23/2004 H 827 LB 2004–417 Meadow Pointe/Community

Development 
06/24/2004 S 206 GBC 2004–359 Council for Deaf & Hard of Hearing 
06/24/2004 S 512 GBC 2004–362 Independent Living Transition Svcs. 
06/24/2004 S 1456 GBC 2004–366 Transportation 
06/24/2004 S 1748 GBC 2004–367 Multiservice Senior Centers 
06/24/2004 S 2666 GBC 2004–375 Landlords & Tenants 
06/24/2004 S 2718 GB 2004–378 Business Corp. Act/Shareholders 
06/24/2004 H 293 GB 2004–381 Water Resources 
06/29/2004 S 1532 GR 2004–4 Official Florida Statutes 
06/29/2004 S 1534 GR 2004–5 Florida Statutes 
06/29/2004 S 1536 GR 2004–6 Florida Statutes 
06/29/2004 S 1538 GR 2004–7 Florida Statutes 
06/30/2004 S 1226 GBC 2004–386 Long–term–care Service Delivery 
07/01/2004 S 96 GBC 2004–36 Citrus Dept./Fla. Citrus Commission 
07/01/2004 S 118 GBC 2004–14 Officer Cheryl Seiden Act 
07/01/2004 S 122 GB 2004–68 Instructional Materials/K–12 
07/01/2004 S 182 GB 2004–382 Certificates of Need 
07/01/2004 S 184 GBC 2004–272 Student Discipline & School Safety 
07/01/2004 S 204 GBC 2004–24 Burial Rights/Purchase Records 
07/01/2004 S 222 GBC 2004–273 Delivery of Written Legal Notice 
07/01/2004 S 276 GB 2004–75 Safe Harbor Haven, Inc./Vessels 
07/01/2004 S 284 GBC 2004–39 Video Voyeurism 
07/01/2004 S 300 GB 2004–360 Employees of Public Schools 
07/01/2004 S 324 GB 2004–275 Driver’s Licenses/HSMV 
07/01/2004 S 338 GBC 2004–40 Brownfield Loan Guarantees 
07/01/2004 S 348 GPC 2004–95 Personal ID Information/Pub. Rec. 
07/01/2004 S 444 GBC 2004–96 Abrogating Offensive Place Names 
07/01/2004 S 490 GBC 2004–300 Dental Licensure 
07/01/2004 S 540 GBC 2004–343 Manatee Protection 
07/01/2004 S 562 GBC 2004–76 Electrical/Alarm System Contracting 
07/01/2004 S 606 GTC 2004–302 Child Advocacy Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
07/01/2004 S 626 GBC 2004–303 Anesthesiologist Assistants 
07/01/2004 S 702 GPC 2004–70 Patient Safety Data/Pub. Rec. 
07/01/2004 S 730 GT 2004–104 Ecosystem Mgmt. & Restoration TF 
07/01/2004 S 748 GT 2004–112 Lake Okeechobee Protection TF/DEP 
07/01/2004 S 764 GT 2004–119 Florida Forever Program Trust Fund 
07/01/2004 S 790 GT 2004–132 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
07/01/2004 S 858 GTC 2004–363 Welfare Transition Trust Fund/DOH 
07/01/2004 S 860 GTC 2004–364 Welfare Transition TF/CFS Dept. 
07/01/2004 S 942 GT 2004–188 Grants & Donations TF/Elderly 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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07/01/2004 S 1050 GTC 2004–220 Consumer Frauds Trust Fund 
07/01/2004 S 1060 GBC 2004–47 Support 
07/01/2004 S 1064 GBC 2004–344 Medicaid 
07/01/2004 S 1096 GBC 2004–223 Korean War Veterans/HS Diploma 
07/01/2004 S 1118 GBC 2004–256 Lauren Book Protection Act 
07/01/2004 S 1178 GBC 2004–365 Florida Healthy People 2010 Program
07/01/2004 S 1212 GBC 2004–346 School Buses/Tax Levy 
07/01/2004 S 1214 GBC 2004–384 Wekiva Parkway & Protection Act 
07/01/2004 S 1266 GTC 2004–280 Water Management Lands Trust

Fund 
07/01/2004 S 1270 GTC 2004–281 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund 
07/01/2004 S 1278 GTC 2004–282 Biomedical Research Trust Fund/

DOH 
07/01/2004* S 1358 GBC 2004–324 Enterprise Zones 
07/01/2004 S 1372 GBC 2004–387 Internet Pharmacies 
07/01/2004 S 1430 GB 2004–78 Law Enforcement/Correctional Officer
07/01/2004 S 1530 GBC 2004–284 Cosmetology 
07/01/2004 S 1590 GBC 2004–325 Primary/Comprehensive Stroke

Centers 
07/01/2004 S 1650 GBC 2004–71 State Financial Matters/FRS 
07/01/2004 S 1690 GT 2004–231 Trust Fund Terminations 
07/01/2004 S 1728 GB 2004–80 Condos & Cooperatives/Handrails 
07/01/2004 S 1762 GBC 2004–259 Trauma Care 
07/01/2004 S 1764 GBC 2004–368 Donated Firefighting Equipment 
07/01/2004* S 1782 GBC 2004–260 Public Guardianship Act 
07/01/2004 S 1790 GBC 2004–288 Paintball/Governmental Liability 
07/01/2004 S 1792 GB 2004–289 Criminal Justice Standards Comm. 
07/01/2004 S 1824 GBC 2004–328 Veterinary Prescription Drugs 
07/01/2004 S 1926 GBC 2004–82 Workers’ Compensation 
07/01/2004 S 1928 GBC 2004–369 Movie Theaters/Recording Devices 
07/01/2004 S 1934 GBC 2004–83 State Vehicles/Law Enforcement 
07/01/2004 S 1970 GBC 2004–291 Mediation Alternatives/Judicial 
07/01/2004 S 2020 GBC 2004–337 Specialty License Plates 
07/01/2004 S 2026 GBC 2004–292 Professions Regulation/DBPR 
07/01/2004* S 2038 GBC 2004–370 Insurance 
07/01/2004 S 2046 GB 2004–389 Adoption 
07/01/2004 S 2054 GBC 2004–371 Sexual Predators & Offenders 
07/01/2004 S 2132 GB 2004–84 Construction Industries Fund 
07/01/2004 S 2138 GBC 2004–329 Jessie Trice Cancer Prevention 
07/01/2004 S 2184 GBC 2004–63 Student Achievement 
07/01/2004 S 2188 GBC 2004–372 Land Development 
07/01/2004 S 2230 GBC 2004–293 FRS/Payroll Contribution Rates 
07/01/2004 S 2276 GB 2004–294 Professional Geology 
07/01/2004 S 2336 GBC 2004–373 Probation & Community Control 
07/01/2004* S 2346 GBC 2004–252 Advertising Campaign Exposure Act 
07/01/2004 S 2372 GBC 2004–338 Physical Fitness & Health 
07/01/2004 S 2448 GBC 2004–350 Public Health 
07/01/2004 S 2480 GBC 2004–257 Agricultural Equipment 
07/01/2004 S 2566 GBC 2004–232 Absentee Ballots 
07/01/2004 S 2574 GB 2004–233 Electronic Mail Communications Act 
07/01/2004 S 2588 GBC 2004–374 Insurance 
07/01/2004 S 2644 GTC 2004–234 Trust Funds 
07/01/2004 S 2646 GTC 2004–235 Trust Funds 
07/01/2004 S 2682 GBC 2004–351 Credit Counseling Services 
07/01/2004 S 2704 GPC 2004–86 Identity of Child/Pub. Rec. 
07/01/2004 S 2714 GB 2004–58 Radio Transmission/Unauthorized 
07/01/2004 S 2720 GBC 2004–87 Public Accountancy 
07/01/2004 S 2736 GBC 2004–72 Taking of Fish & Shellfish 
07/01/2004 S 2762 GBC 2004–379 Driving Under Influence 
07/01/2004 S 2820 GBC 2004–264 Fish & Wildlife Conservation Comm. 
07/01/2004 S 2894 GBC 2004–380 Mental Health & Vocational Rehab 
07/01/2004 S 2960 GBC 2004–340 Banking 
07/01/2004* S 2962 GBC 2004–265 State Judicial System 
07/01/2004* S 2994 GBC 2004–390 Financial Services Department 
07/01/2004 S 3000 GBC 2004–354 Charter Schools 
07/01/2004 H 5–E GT 2003–421 Biomedical Research Trust Fund 
07/01/2004 H 11 GB 2004–29 Motor Vehicle Title Certificates 
07/01/2004 H 103 GB 2004–8 Medicinal Drug Prescriptions 
07/01/2004 H 213 GB 2004–296 Surplus State Lands/Disposition 
07/01/2004 H 295 GB 2004–388 Fleeing Law Enforcement Officer 
07/01/2004 H 329 GB 2004–383 Certificates of Need 
07/01/2004 H 495 GB 2004–17 Protective Injunctions 
07/01/2004 H 511 GB 2004–18 Neighborhood Crime Watch Programs
07/01/2004 H 539 GB 2004–10 Developments of Regional Impact 
07/01/2004 H 599 GB 2004–341 Stolen Property 
07/01/2004 H 723 GB 2004–356 Foster Care Services 
07/01/2004 H 769 GB 2004–357 Career Education 
07/01/2004* H 869 GB 2004–60 Adjudication of Guilt 
07/01/2004 H 941 GB 2004–23 Greyhound Adoption 
07/01/2004 H 951 GB 2004–358 Human & Machine Cognition/Pub.

Rec. 
07/01/2004 H 1151 LB 2004–434 City of Melbourne/Corporate Limits 
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07/01/2004 H 1227 LB 2004–436 Collier Co./Charitable Hospital 
07/01/2004* H 1251 GB 2004–266 Workers’ Comp./Underwriting Plan 
07/01/2004 H 1307 GB 2004–64 Agricultural & Migrant Labor 
07/01/2004 H 1313 GB 2004–61 Illegal Use of Nets 
07/01/2004 H 1335 GB 2004–20 Vehicle Emergency Lights/Wreckers 
07/01/2004* H 1629 GB 2004–297 Affordable Health Care 
07/01/2004 H 1757 GB 2004–238 Carey Baker Freedom Flag Act 
07/01/2004 H 1787 GB 2004–34 Name Change Petitions 
07/01/2004* H 1823 GB 2004–267 Developmental Services/Mental

Health 
07/01/2004 H 1831 GB 2004–94 Limitation of Action/Sexual Offenses 
07/01/2004 H 1833 GB 2004–35 Surplus State–Owned Land/Pub. Rec. 
07/01/2004* H 1835 GB 2004–268 Appropriations 
07/01/2004* H 1837 GB 2004–269 Appropriations Implementing Bill 
07/01/2004 H 1841 GB 2004–239 Budget Stabilization Fund 
07/01/2004* H 1843 GB 2004–270 Health Care 
07/01/2004 H 1847 GB 2004–240 Capital Collateral Regional Counsel 
07/01/2004 H 1851 GB 2004–241 Juvenile Offenders/Cost of Care 
07/01/2004 H 1853 GB 2004–254 Citrus Canker Trees/Removal 
07/01/2004 H 1855 GB 2004–242 Economic Development 
07/01/2004 H 1857 GB 2004–243 Governmental Organization 
07/01/2004 H 1859 GB 2004–244 State Executive Aircraft Pool 
07/01/2004 H 1861 GB 2004–22 Ad Valorem Tax Forms/Local Officials
07/01/2004 H 1863 GB 2004–245 Health 
07/01/2004 H 1865 GB 2004–246 Elderly Affairs Dept. 
07/01/2004 H 1867 GB 2004–271 Education Funding 
07/01/2004 H 1869 GB 2004–247 Administrative Hearings Division 
07/01/2004* H 1875 GB 2004–248 State Correctional Facilities 
07/01/2004 H 1877 GB 2004–249 Fla. Crime Laboratory Council 
07/01/2004 H 1879 GB 2004–250 Agric. Equipment/State Purchase 
07/01/2004 H 1881 GT 2004–251 Trust Funds 
07/01/2004 H 1899 GB 2004–342 Construction Defects 
07/01/2004 H 1989 GB 2004–333 Juvenile Justice Education 
10/01/2004 S 120 GB 2004–55 Sexual Offenders 
10/01/2004 S 192 GBC 2004–11 Magistrates & Masters 
10/01/2004 S 464 GPC 2004–43 Employees/Medical Facilities/OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 466 GPC 2004–361 Statewide Guardianship Office/OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 468 GP 2004–44 Hospital Board Meeting/OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 674 GP 2004–304 Home Medical Equipment Provider/

OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 678 GBC 2004–276 Assault/Battery on Sports Official 
10/01/2004 S 712 GPC 2004–46 Business Records/Eminent Domain/

OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 1162 GPC 2004–48 Wireless 911 Board Info./OGSR 
10/01/2004 S 1184 GBC 2004–345 Condominium & Community

Association 
10/01/2004 S 1596 GB 2004–285 Frivolous Actions/Filed by Prisoner 
10/01/2004 S 1626 GP 2004–50 Archival Material/Pub. Rec. 
10/01/2004 S 1678 GPC 2004–335 Public Records 
10/01/2004 S 1768 GB 2004–286 Possession/Firearms/Felon/Delinquent
10/01/2004 S 1776 GB 2004–287 Unauthorized Practice of Law 
10/01/2004 S 1962 GB 2004–391 Human & Sex Trafficking 
10/01/2004 S 2564 GBC 2004–263 Juvenile Detention 
10/01/2004 S 2696 GBC 2004–377 Insurance/Public Construction 
10/01/2004 H 785 LB 2004–414 Performance Bonds/Construction 
10/01/2004 H 1737 GB 2004–62 Motor Vehicle Records/HSMV/Pub.

Rec. 
11/04/2004 S 716 GT 2004–97 Executive Branch Lobby Registration 
11/04/2004 S 718 GT 2004–98 Grants & Donations TF/Leg. Branch 
11/04/2004 S 720 GT 2004–99 Legislative Lobbyist Registration TF 
11/04/2004 S 722 GT 2004–100 Invasive Plant Control TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 724 GT 2004–101 Air Pollution Control TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 726 GT 2004–102 Fla. Coastal Protection TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 728 GT 2004–103 Conservation & Recreation Lands TF 
11/04/2004 S 732 GT 2004–105 Inland Protection Trust Fund/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 736 GT 2004–106 Internal Improvement Trust Fund/

DEP 
11/04/2004 S 738 GT 2004–107 Nonmandatory Land Reclamation TF/

DEP 
11/04/2004 S 740 GT 2004–108 Solid Waste Management TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 742 GT 2004–109 State Park Trust Fund/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 744 GT 2004–110 Water Management Lands TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 746 GT 2004–111 Water Quality Assurance TF/DEP 
11/04/2004 S 750 GT 2004–113 Administrative Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 752 GT 2004–114 Agricultural Law Enforcement TF 
11/04/2004 S 754 GT 2004–115 Citrus Inspection Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 756 GT 2004–116 Contracts & Grants Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 758 GT 2004–117 Division of Licensing Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 760 GT 2004–118 General Inspection Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 766 GT 2004–120 Agric. Emergency Eradication TF 
11/04/2004 S 768 GT 2004–121 Incidental Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 770 GT 2004–122 Market Trade Show Trust Fund 

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE
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11/04/2004 S 772 GT 2004-123 Market Improvements Working Cap.
TF 

11/04/2004 S 774 GT 2004–124 Plant Industry Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 776 GT 2004–125 Pest Control Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 778 GT 2004–126 Fla. Quarter Horse Racing Promotion 
11/04/2004 S 780 GT 2004–127 Relocation & Construction Trust

Fund 
11/04/2004 S 782 GT 2004–128 Fla. Saltwater Products Promotion 
11/04/2004 S 784 GT 2004–129 Federal Law Enforcement Trust Fund
11/04/2004 S 786 GT 2004–130 Viticulture Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 788 GT 2004–131 Agricultural Promotional Campaign

TF 
11/04/2004 S 792 GTC 2004–133 Bond Fee TF/Bond Finance Division 
11/04/2004 S 794 GTC 2004–134 Arbitrage Compliance Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 796 GT 2004–135 Administrative Expense Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 804 GT 2004–306 Alcoholic Beverage & Tobacco TF/

DBPR 
11/04/2004 S 806 GT 2004–136 Cigarette Tax Collection TF/DBPR 
11/04/2004 S 808 GT 2004–307 Pari–mutuel Wagering Trust Fund/

DBPR 
11/04/2004 S 816 GT 2004–137 Unclaimed Property Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 818 GTC 2004–138 State Risk Management Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 822 GT 2004–139 Federal Use of State Lands TF 
11/04/2004 S 824 GT 2004–308 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 826 GT 2004–140 Preneed Funeral Contract Consumer

TF 
11/04/2004 S 828 GT 2004–141 Miscellaneous Deduction Restoration 
11/04/2004 S 830 GT 2004–142 Rehabilitation Admin. Expense Fund 
11/04/2004 S 832 GT 2004–143 Treasurer’s Admin. & Investment TF 
11/04/2004 S 834 GT 2004–144 "Trust Funds––no title" Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 838 GT 2004–309 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
11/04/2004 S 840 GT 2004–145 Special Disability TF 
11/04/2004 S 842 GT 2004–146 Public Deposits TF/Financial Svcs. 
11/04/2004 S 844 GTC 2004–147 Administrative Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 846 GTC 2004–310 Anti–Fraud Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 848 GTC 2004–311 Financial Institutions’ Reg. TF 
11/04/2004 S 852 GTC 2004–312 Regulatory Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 854 GTC 2004–148 Securities Guaranty Fund 
11/04/2004 S 856 GTC 2004–149 Chief Financial Officer’s TF 
11/04/2004 S 862 GT 2004–150 Federal Grants TF/Veterans’ Affairs 
11/04/2004 S 864 GT 2004–151 Grants & Donations TF/Veterans 
11/04/2004 S 866 GT 2004–152 Operations & Maintenance TF/

Veterans 
11/04/2004 S 868 GT 2004–153 State Home for Veterans Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 870 GT 2004–154 Fla. World War II Veterans Memorial
11/04/2004 S 874 GT 2004–155 Administrative TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2004 S 876 GT 2004–156 Alcohol, Drug Abuse, & Mental

Health 
11/04/2004 S 878 GT 2004–157 Child Welfare Training TF/CFS Dept.
11/04/2004 S 880 GT 2004–158 Children & Adolescents Sub. Abuse 
11/04/2004 S 884 GT 2004–159 CFS Dept. Tobacco Settlement TF 
11/04/2004 S 886 GT 2004–160 Domestic Violence TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2004 S 888 GT 2004–161 Federal Grants Trust Fund/CFS Dept.
11/04/2004 S 890 GT 2004–162 Grants & Donations TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2004 S 892 GT 2004–163 Operations & Maintenance Trust

Fund 
11/04/2004 S 894 GT 2004–164 Refugee Assistance TF/CFS Dept. 
11/04/2004 S 896 GT 2004–165 Social Services Block Grant TF 
11/04/2004 S 898 GT 2004–166 Working Capital Trust Fund/CFS

Dept. 
11/04/2004 S 900 GT 2004–167 Administrative Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 902 GT 2004–168 DOH Tobacco Settlement Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 904 GT 2004–169 County Health Department TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 906 GT 2004–170 Donations Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 908 GT 2004–171 Florida Drug, Device, & Cosmetic TF 
11/04/2004 S 910 GT 2004–172 Emergency Medical Services TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 912 GT 2004–173 Epilepsy Services Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 914 GT 2004–174 Federal Grants Trust Fund/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 916 GT 2004–175 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DOH
11/04/2004 S 918 GT 2004–176 Medical Quality Assurance TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 920 GT 2004–177 Brain & Spinal Cord Injury TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 922 GT 2004–178 Maternal & Child Health Block Grant
11/04/2004 S 924 GT 2004–179 Operations & Maintenance TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 926 GT 2004–180 Planning & Evaluation TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 928 GT 2004–181 Preventive Health Services TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 930 GT 2004–182 Radiation Protection TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 932 GT 2004–183 Social Services Block Grant TF 
11/04/2004 S 934 GT 2004–184 United States Trust Fund/DOH 
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11/04/2004 S 936 GT 2004–185 Administrative TF/Elderly Affairs 
11/04/2004 S 938 GT 2004–186 Tobacco Settlement TF/Elderly 
11/04/2004 S 940 GT 2004–187 Federal Grants TF/Elderly Affairs 
11/04/2004 S 944 GT 2004–189 Operations & Maintenance TF/Elderly
11/04/2004 S 946 GT 2004–190 Health Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 948 GT 2004–191 Administrative Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 950 GT 2004–192 AHCA Tobacco Settlement TF 
11/04/2004 S 952 GT 2004–193 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/

AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 954 GT 2004–194 Medical Care Trust Fund/AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 956 GT 2004–195 Fla. Organ & Tissue Donor Education
11/04/2004 S 958 GT 2004–196 Resident Protection Trust Fund/

AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 960 GT 2004–197 Public Medical Assistance TF/AHCA 
11/04/2004 S 962 GT 2004–198 Refugee Assistance Trust Fund/AHCA
11/04/2004 S 966 GT 2004–313 Fla. Fine Arts TF/Dept. of State 
11/04/2004 S 968 GT 2004–199 Grants & Donations TF/Dept. of State
11/04/2004 S 974 GT 2004–314 Library Services TF/Dept. of State 
11/04/2004 S 978 GT 2004–315 Elections Operating Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 980 GT 2004–316 Historical Resources Operating TF 
11/04/2004 S 984 GT 2004–200 Records Management TF/Dept. of

State 
11/04/2004 S 986 GT 2004–201 Administrative Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 990 GT 2004–202 Fla. Small Cities Community Dev. 
11/04/2004 S 992 GT 2004–203 Community Services Block Grant TF 
11/04/2004 S 994 GT 2004–317 Energy Consumption TF/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 996 GT 2004–204 Emergency Management TF/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 998 GT 2004–205 Florida Communities Trust Fund/

DCA 
11/04/2004 S 1000 GT 2004–277 Local Government Housing Trust

Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1002 GT 2004–278 State Housing Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 1006 GT 2004–206 Grants & Donations Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 1010 GT 2004–207 Low–Income Home Energy Assistance
11/04/2004 S 1012 GT 2004–208 Operating Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 1014 GT 2004–209 Federal Emergency Management

Program 
11/04/2004 S 1016 GT 2004–210 U.S. Contributions Trust Fund/DCA 
11/04/2004 S 1020 GT 2004–211 Administrative Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1022 GT 2004–318 Child Care & Development Trust

Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1024 GT 2004–319 Displaced Homemaker Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1026 GT 2004–320 Employment Security Administration 
11/04/2004 S 1028 GT 2004–212 Welfare Transition Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1030 GT 2004–213 Revolving TF/Workforce Innovation 
11/04/2004 S 1032 GT 2004–214 Special Employment Security Admin. 
11/04/2004 S 1034 GT 2004–215 Unemployment Comp. TF Benefit

Acct. 
11/04/2004 S 1036 GT 2004–216 Unemployment Comp. TF Clearing

Acct. 
11/04/2004 S 1038 GT 2004–217 Administrative TF/Legal Affairs 
11/04/2004 S 1044 GT 2004–218 Forfeiture & Investigative Support 
11/04/2004 S 1046 GT 2004–219 Operating Trust Fund/Law

Enforcement 
11/04/2004 S 1054 GT 2004–221 Public Records Modernization TF 
11/04/2004 S 1056 GT 2004–222 Fla. Endowment for Vocational

Rehab. 
11/04/2004 S 1236 GT 2004–224 Administrative Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1240 GT 2004–323 Insurance Regulatory Trust Fund 
11/04/2004 S 1242 GT 2004–225 Rape Crisis Program TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 1244 GT 2004–226 Florida Center for Nursing TF/DOH 
11/04/2004 S 1246 GT 2004–227 Nursing Student Loan Forgiveness

TF 
11/04/2004 S 1434 GT 2004–229 Quality of Long–Term Care TF/AHCA
11/04/2004 S 1692 GT 2004–326 Financial Institutions’ TF/DFS 
11/04/2004 S 1694 GT 2004–327 Workers’ Comp. Administration TF 
11/04/2004 S 2648 GT 2004–330 Regulatory Trust Fund 
01/01/2005* S 700 GBC 2004–385 Mental Health 
01/01/2005 S 1088 GBC 2004–321 HMO Provider Contracts 
01/01/2005 S 2444 GBC 2004–349 Property Tax 
01/01/2005 S 2674 GBC 2004–376 Statewide & Local Advocacy Councils 
01/01/2005 H 1023 LB 2004–431 Tampa Pension Fund/Hillsborough

Co. 
10/01/2005* S 528 GBC 2004–301 Funeral & Cemetery Industry 
Contingent*H 347 GB 2004–15 Florida Inland Navigation District 
Contingent*H 923 LB 2004–423 Big Cypress Stewardship District 
Contingent H 1491 LB 2004–454 West Park Charter/Broward Co.

*SEE LAW FOR EXCEPTIONS TO EFFECTIVE DATE


